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July 28, 2010

Mr. John C. Prouty
2250 Potts Point Road
Huntingtown, Maryland 20639

Re: Buttonwood Subdivision

Dear Mr. Prouty:

Thank you for your letter of June 29, 2010 regarding the above referenced subdivision. Your letter
expressed concern over the Buffer establishment requirement for the existing residence on proposed
Lot 5. The Buffer Regulations which became effective March 8, 2010 and can be found in COMAR
27.01.09.01 did not include any grandfathering provisions. In other words and specific to Buttonwood,
there is no language that grants exemptions to the regulations for situations such as yours. Rather
COMAR 27.01.09.01-1.C requires that new lots with existing residential structures establish an area of

In summary, and in accordance with State regulations, your application for subdivision tri ggers a
Buffer establishment on Lot 5 in the amount of 14,732 square feet of plantings (total lot coverage

stated on the plat). I hope you find this clarification helpful. If you have additional questions please
feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

-

/
,"'é_.f" ’ y

Roby Hurley
Natural Resources Planner

RH/jjd

CA 389-08
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May 20, 2010

Ms. Olivia Vidotto

Calvert County Department of Planning and Zoning
150 Main Street

Prince Frederick, Maryland 20678

Re: MSD-08-10-39 Buttonwood
(Tax Map 39, Parcel 4)

Dear Ms. Vidotto;

Thank you for providing information on the above referenced final minor subdivision. Within the
Critical Area, the applicant is proposing to create 3 building lots, on a 36.19 acre parcel. Lots 3 and 4
are proposed as intra-family transfer lots and lot 5 as a conventional subdivision lot. The property is
located within a Resource Conservation Area (RCA) and is currently developed with one residence.

Based on the information provided, we have the following comments regarding the final plan proposal.

1) The applicant is required to obtain an evaluation of the property by the Department of Natural
Resources” Wildlife and Heritage Service (WHS) for the presence of rare, threatened, or
endangered species. If present, the applicant will be required to address recommendations for

protection of the species within the context of a habitat protection plan. We would appreciate a
copy of the WHS letter once received.

2) In reference to wetlands and density calculations, the tidal wetlands need to be deducted from the
gross acreage if they are State-owned. In making this determination, the applicant may provide a

field delineation of State vs. private owned wetland areas or deduct the entire acreage of all tidal
wetlands from the property’s acreage.

3) Regarding lot 5, the Buffer regulations require that the Buffer be established based on the amount
of lot coverage. Please provide calculations showing that that requirement has been met.

4) Critical Area and Calvert Code require specific signage to delineate the Buffer. Please have
appropriate language added to the Buffer Plan.

TTY for the Deaf
Annapolis: (410) 974-2609 D.C. Metro: (301) 586-0450
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5)

6)

7

The Buffer Plan, Landscape Schedule, for both lots 3 and 4 may be deficient in the number of
plants, because the shrub size is not indicated. If the shrubs are small shrubs then full establishment
is not accomplished. Large shrubs have a 50 sq. ft credit and small shrubs have 25. Please indicate
which size shrub is being proposed.

Please provide a statement that addresses evaluation of highly erodible soils as relates to expansion
of the Buffer.

The Buffer regulations require that the Buffer Management Plan (BMP) provide evidence of
financial assurance to cover the planting and survivability requirements, as well as information
regarding an anticipated planting date which must occur either before construction or sale of the
lots. Please add this information to the plan.

8) The Buffer regulations require a signature of the person responsible for the planting and survival of

9

the plantings to be included with the BMP.

The BMP needs to include language in reference to the agricultural parcels such that future

conversion of those lands from agriculture to a different use results in the planting of the Buffer in
accordance with Buffer establishment provisions.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments for this subdivision request. Please have the
applicant provide a revised site plan along with a description of how each of the above concerns has
been addressed. Please contact me at (410) 260-3468 if you have any questions.

Sincgrely, 5

-

é//::/
Roby Hurle

Natural Resources Planner

RH/jd

CA 389-08
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| August 7, 2008

Ms. Olivia Vidotto

Calvert County Department of Planning and Zoning
150 Main Street

Prince Frederick, Maryland 20678

Re: MSD-08-10-39 Buttonwood B+ 4
(Tax Map 39, Parcel 4) )' \PXA

-

Dear Ms. Vidotto: /

Thank you for providing information on the above/referenced revised minor subdivision. Within the
Critical Area, the applicant is proposing to create/3 building lots, on a 36.19 acre parcel. Lots 3 and 5
are proposed as intra-family transfer lots and lot 4 as conventional subdivision lot. The property is
located within a Resource Conservation Area (RCA) and is currently developed with one residence.

Based on the information provided, we have the following comments regarding the preliminary plan
proposal.

1) Formerly a new subdivision within the Critical Area, RCA must comply with the impervious
surface area limits within the State Law and Calvert County Ordinance 8-1.04G.1.f. As you are
aware the Legislature has replaced impervious surfaces with lot coverage limits. During an interim
period a combination of impervious surfaces from your current regulations can apply as long as lot
coverage accounting is provided. The following explanation summarizes the interim period
requirements. Section 8, Ch. 119, 2008 Laws of Maryland at 765, contains provisions in regard to
the lot coverage requirements of Natural Resources Article §8-1808.3 which may be applicable to
this subdivision. Under these provisions, a development project whose initial application for
development that satisfies all local requirements is filed by October 1, 2008 and whose
development plan is approved (recorded) by July 1, 2010 may utilize Calvert County’s approved
impervious surface area limitations in effect prior to July 1, 2008 provided that;

a) The approved development plan remains valid in accordance with Calvert County’s
procedures and requirements; and
b) By July 1, 2010, the applicant prepares a detailed lot coverage plan drawn to scale and
showing the amounts of impervious surface area, partially pervious area, and developed
pervious surface area in the development project.
In addition to (a) and (b) above, Section 8, Ch. 119, 2008 Laws of Maryland at 765 requires the lot
coverage plan to be approved by Calvert County and implemented in accordance with the approved
lot coverage plan. Should the applicant intend to develop this subdivision in accordance with the
County’s impervious surface area limitations, please indicate that intent and ensure that the

TTY for the Deaf
Annapolis: (410) 974-2609 D.C. Metro: (301) 586-0450
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applicant is aware of the requirements of Chapter 119 of the 2008 Laws of Maryland for
proceeding as such.

2) Section 8-1.04G.1.of the County Code requires identification and location of environmental and
natural features. Also, the applicant is required to obtain an evaluation of the property by the
Department of Natural Resources” Wildlife and Heritage Service (WHS) for the presence of rare,
threatened, or endangered species. If present, the applicant will be required to address
recommendations for protection of the species within the context of a habitat protection plan. We
would appreciate a copy of the WHS letter once received.

8) Inreference to wetlands and density calculations, the tidal wetlands need to be deducted from the
gross acreage if they are State-owned. In making this determination, the applicant may provide a
field delineation of State vs. private owned wetland areas or deduct the entire acreage of all tidal
wetlands from the property’s acreage.

4) Should any Buffers convert from agriculture to any other use, afforestation is required as per the

\ County’s Ordinance 8-1.08D.3.d.vi. A Buffer Management Plan should be provided at that time,

1 and the plat should be revised to include a note referencing this requirement. It appears that lot 4
and lot 5 will require establishment.

5) While the structures within the Buffer on proposed lot 4 appears to be legally non conforming in
regard to their location, the boundaries of lot 4 must be large enough to insure that the building
envelope can accommodate any future redevelopment outside of the 100 ft. Buffer

6) It appears that the applicant has identified Lot 3 and$ in the Critical Area as intrafamily transfer
lots. As required by the County’s Code 8-1.05.H.3, “An intrafamily transfer lot may only be
created for an immediate family member and that family member shall be identified on the
subdivision preliminary and final plats.” Please have the applicant provide this information for the
proposed intrafamily transfer lots on the plat and plans. Based on the intrafamily transfers
provisions in the State Law and County Code, the property is restricted from any future
development potential. For clarity and tracking purposes, please provide a Development Rights
Summary table on the plat describing the assignment of development rights on the parcel. The
Summary should include a signature block for the family members and also a statement that this
subdivision fulfills all possible development rights for this parcel.

T) There are a number of small Conservation Areas shown on the plat. Please clarify their intended
purpose.

8) Please be advised that Chapter 119, 2008 Laws of Maryland (formerly House Bill 1253) requires a
200 ft. Buffer from tidal waters and wetlands for subdivisions in the RCA. There is an interim
relief period for this regulation that this subdivision may qualify for and I provide the following
explanation. If an application for subdivision is submitted before July 1, 2008 and legally recorded
by July 1, 2010 then the 200 ft. Buffer does not apply. It is important that the review time line for
this subdivision is monitored and recordation be completed by July 1, 2010.
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9) Please provide a statement that addresses evaluation of highly erodible soils as relates to expansion
of the Buffer.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments for this subdivision request. Please have the
applicant provide a revised site plan along with a description of how each of the above concerns has
been addressed. Please contact me at (410) 260-3468 if you have any questions.

; ’ p
hmc?ﬂ}. /

M /
Roby Hurley

Natural Resource Planner
CA 389-08







RICH AND HENDERSON, P.C

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
51 Franklin Street
P.O. Box 589
Annapolis, Maryland 21404-0589
TEL: (410)267-5900 /‘/‘ e 5'/6 /2 FAX: (410) 267-5901
TOLL FREE: (800) 407-0250 EMAIL: thenderson@richlaw.com

April 1,2011

VIA EMAIL AND REGULAR MAIL

Ren P. Serey

Executive Director

Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Commission
1804 West Street, Suite 100

Annapolis, MD 21401

Re:  Buttonwood Subdivision
SD-08-10-39 Buttonwood, Tax Map 39, Parcel 4, Calvert County

Dear Mr. Serey:

[ am writing on behalf of my client, Brian Ferguson, regarding the abovc-
captioned family subdivision project, with a particular focus on Lot 5 of that project. Mr.
Ferguson believes that the imposition of the obligation to implement a buffer
management plan in the Lot 5 buffer was not approprlate under the law or the facts. For
the reasons explained below, we agree.

Critical Area Commission staff, in particular, Mr. Hurley, had agreed in 2008 that
Lot 5 required no buffer management plan because the existing Calvert County
procedures and requirements applied to the subdivision (August 7, 2008 Letter from R.
Hurley to O. Vidotto attached as Exhibit 1). He identified the 2008 amendment to the
Critical Area law, said that the Legislature has replaced impervious surfaces limits with
lot coverage limits, and explained that:

[u]nder these provisions, a development project whose initial application
for development that satisfies all local requirements is filed by October 1,
2008 and whose development plan is approved (recorded) by July 1, 2010
may utilize Calvert County’s approved impervious surface area limitations
in effect prior to July 1, 2008 provided that:
(a) the approved development plan remains valid in
accordance with Calvert County’s procedures and
requirements; and
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(b) by July 1, 2010, the applicant prepares a detailed lot
coverage plan drawn to scale and showing the amounts of
impervious surface area, partial impervious area, and
developed pervious surface area in the development
project.

Exhibit 1, p. 1. The above-referenced subdivision plan satisfied all these requirements
and consequently, Mr. Hurley proposed no changes to the Lot 5 buffer.

Yet, the Commission staff changed its position at the eleventh hour, by email
from Mr. Hurley to Mr. Oliff on June 15, 2010.' It informed Mr. Ferguson’s advisors
and Calvert County officials that the subdivision was subject to the regulations adopted in
2010 for buffer management, and said that those rcgulations required “an additional
14,732 sq. fi. of plantings, must be planted in the Buffer, unless it is fully forested, which
it appears it is not.”. (Attached as Exhibit 2) Mr. Ferguson was forced either to accept
the change in position and agree to a buffer management plan for Lot 5 or risk not having
a subdivision recorded by the July 1, 2010 deadline for grandfathering of projects from
the 2008 amendments and its implementing regulations. Under protest Mr. Ferguson
agreed to have Collinson, Oliff and Associates, Inc., identify plantings in the Lot 5 buffer
in the drawings submitted to Calvert County. Sheet 2 of 3, Major Buffer Management
Plan, Lots 3 through 5, June 24, 2010 Lot Revision Drawings. The revised drawing
identifies 10,584 square feet of buffer establishment.

It appears that all this occurred without an adequate understanding or
comprehension by the Critical Area staff of the facts or the law. John C. Prouty, Esquire,
appropriately described the situation in a letter dated June 29, 2010 to Mr. Hurley
(Exhibit 3). He explained that the family subdivision carved out four new lots from the
property, leaving Lot 5 on which the existing residence and associated buildings sit. The
subdivision application did not seek approval to alter or expand the existing residence or
assoeiated structures or to perform any work on Lot 5. Mr. Prouty made it clear that even
if the new Critical Area buffer management regulations applied to the subdivision, Lot 5
would fall in the category of “new lot with an existing dwelling unit” category which
only required a buffer “based on total lot coverage.” COMAR 27.01.09.01-1C. Mr.
Prouty pointed out the existing forested buffer on Lot 5 is nearly two and one-half times
the existing lot coverage (as did Mr. Oliff in his June 10, 2010 email to Mr. Roby), and
thereforc, no planting or mitigation was required in the buffer. He explained that even if
the new buffer management regulations were to apply that the existing forested buffer on
Lot 5 more than adequately accommodated the buffer required under these new

! Mr. Roby’s email responded to Mr. Oliff’s June 10, 2010 handwirtten response to question #3 in a May
27,2010 letter to Ms. Olivia Vidotto in the Calvert County Department of Planning and Zoning from Mr.
Hurley. Mr. Oliff had explained that “Lot 5 contains 3.88 acres within the Critical Area. The existing lot
coverage area is 14,732 square feet or 9% of the portion of the lot within the Critical Area. The existing
established forested area within the buffer on Lot 5 is 1.01 acres or 26% of the lot within the Critical Area.”
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regulations based on “total lot coverage”. Mr. Hurley’s July 28, 2010 response ignores
that point. Instead he repeats what he had informed Mr. Oliff in the June 15, 2010 email,
that the subdivision triggered a buffer requirement for 14,732 square feet of additional
planting. That is not what the table in COMAR 27.01.09.01-1C requires. The reference
to the buffer being “fully forested” in the regulation is a trigger for the requirements of
the “following table” to apply. It does not preclude counting the existing forest or shrub
cover on the buffer toward the buffer establishment requirement.

Regardless, as a matter of law, the 2010 regulations adopted to implement the
buffer establishment requirements imposed by the 2008 amendment to the Critical Area
law clearly did not apply to projects such as the above-rcferenced subdivision, i.e. where
the application was submitted prior to October 1, 2008. The provisions state “at the time
of application, if the buffer is not fully forested...an applicant shall establish the buffer to
the extent required in the following table.” COMAR 27.01.09.01-1C. Clearly at the time
of the application for the above-referenced project, which was prior to October 1, 2008,
this regulation did not exist nor was there any requirement or ability to determine
anything about the buffer in the context of a yet to be adopted regulation. It was
inappropriate for either the Calvert County officials or Mr. Hurley to retroactively apply
the buffer establishment provisions to the subdivision let alone to Lot 5. The subdivision
involved no structural change to a house or appurtenant structures that had been in place
for years or to the lot. Whether the perception was accurate or not, my client felt an
implied threat that if he did not capitulate and agrce to the buffer management plan for
planting in the buffer for Lot 5 and post a bond, that the development plan would be
denied and not recorded by the July 1, 2010 deadline (which if passed would have
imposed a 200 foot buffer instead of the 100 foot buffer on the project). If his perception
was correct, Commission staff inappropriately coerced Mr. Ferguson and the law
demands that the coerced requirement be rescinded.

The purpose of this letter, however, is not to debate the law and facts. Rather it is
to rcquest a meeting by and among Brian Ferguson, John Oliff of Collinson, Oliff and
Associates, Inc., with you and the appropriate Critical Area Commission staff to resolve
what appears to me to be a failure to communicate. He wants to resolve it before
commencement of the planting season and before initiating any legal action. We see no
need for lawyers (including me) to attend the meeting. Please keep in mind that there
cannot be many properties in the same predicament as Mr. Ferguson’s, which means that
any resolution of the matter would sct no precedent.
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Please call if you have any questions. My secretary will call to help facilitate
meeting dates.

Very truly yours,

—

/:l'imolhy R. Henderson

Enclosures

o Roby Hurley
John Oliff
Brian Ferguson







John C. Prouty
Attorney at Law
2250 Potts Point Road

Huntingtown, Maryland 20639
Tel: 410-535-0977 & 301-855-9270
Fax: 410-535-0977
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CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
Chesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays

June 29, 2010

Roby Hurley

State Natural Resources Planner
State of Maryland

Critical Area Commission

1804 West Street, Suite 200
Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Re:  MSD-08-10-39 Buttonwood
Tax Map 39, Parcel 4, Calvert County

Dear Mr. Hurley;

[ am writing on behalf of my client, Brian Ferguson, regarding the above-captioned
family subdivision projeet, with a particular focus on Lot 5 of that projeet.

This family subdivision is being undertaken at this time as a key component of the
broader Ferguson family’s estate planning process. Lot 5, in particulas, is being created around
the long-existing residence on the property. This dwelling has been the “primary residence” of
Brian Ferguson for well over a decade now. This home has been in their family going back to
1950 and it is Mr. Ferguson’s sincere intention for it to remain his primary residence ad
infinitum. In preparing the Buffer Management Plan for the project, Mr. Ferguson's engineer,
John Oliff of Collinson, Oliff and Associates, provided information demonstrating that the
existing forested buffer was nearly two and one half times the existing lot coverage area. At the
time of that submittal (June 25, 2008) it not only fully complied with but easily exeeceded the
requirement for a new lot with an existing dwelling unit. You apparently concurred at that time.

Subsequently, you contacted Mr. Oliff and indicated that your initial interpretation was
incorreet, and that you would be recommending that the January of 2010 COMAR standards
would retroactively apply to this particular lot rcview.

In reviewing COMAR Section 27.01.09.01-1, it is apparent that different buffer standards
are required for different categories of development. Any new lot requires that the applicant
“fully establish the buffer.” However, for a new lot with an existing dwelling unit, the standard
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is 1o “establish the buffer based on total lot coverage.” This was the applicant’s initial proposal
and we contend that the provisions have been more than fully met.

Understandably, Mr. Ferguson is deeply concerned by this recent requirement; all he has
done is draw a simple line around his residence; he has not engaged in any ncw aetivity and has
maintained this property with utmost care and rcspect for the environment for all these many
years.

Therefore, I am requesting a detailed explanation of why this standard was retroactively
imposed on this existing residence. In the event that this standard was incorrcctly applied, |
would respectfully request that the Buffer Management plan be amended to exempt Lot 5 from
establishing any additional buffer area.

I look forward to your prompt response.

Very truly yours,

By —
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Hurley, Roby

From: Hurley, Roby

Sent: Monday, August 12, 2013 2:03 PM

To: ‘Brownlee, David C.'

Cc: Swartz, John D.; Vidotto, Olivia G.; Finamore, Christine K.; Sunderland, Carolyn V.; John Oliff
(joliff@coainc.com); Cook, Mary Beth; Hipski, Yolanda A.; Kelly, Nick

Subject: RE: Starkey Farm - MSD 08-11-29

...because "at the time of application" the Buffer regulations were not in effect.
Thanks Dave.

Roby Hurley

Natural Resources Planner
Critical Area Commission
1804 West St. S-100
Annapolis, MD 21401
410/260-3468

443/534-3665 (cell)

FAX 410/974-5338

----- Original Message-----

From: Brownlee, David C. [mailto:brownldc@co.cal.md.us]

Sent: Monday, August 12, 2013 1:34 PM

To: Hurley, Roby

Cc: Swartz, John D.; Vidotto, Olivia G.; Finamore, Christine K.; Sunderland, Carolyn V.;
John Oliff (joliff@coainc.com); Cook, Mary Beth; Hipski, Yolanda A.; Kelly, Nick
Subject: RE: Starkey Farm - MSD 08-11-29

As per our discussion today and consistent with how the Buttonwood Subdivision was
handled, the following notes will be added to the record plat:

The single lot formed around the existing development will not have to establish the
buffer as part of the subdivision but any new development on this lot will require
compliance with all of the Critical Area regulations including buffer establishment and
mitigation when required.

Any new lots will be required to completely establish the 200' buffer or any portion of
the buffer that is not already forested.

The existing and established buffer shall remain perpetually forested for habitat and
water quality benefits.

Is there anything I missed?

http://survey.constantcontact.com/survey/a07e6mf9ptyh9blpkbr/start
We appreciate your feedback! Please, take our customer satisfaction survey

David C. Brownlee, PhD, AICP

Principal Environmental Planner

Department of Community Planning and Building 150 Main Street Prince Frederick, MD 20678
410-535-1600 ext. 2338

————— Original Message-----

From: Hurley, Roby [mailto:rhurley@dnr.state.md.us]
Sent: Monday, August 12, 2013 8:28 AM

To: Brownlee, David C.

Subject: FW: Starkey Farm - MSD 08-11-29

Hi I need your recollection on this Buffer Management Plan subject, please. We will try to
meet on this today after our Dominion meeting. We may have followed a Buttonwood policy
but John Oliff recalls using some 15% forest cover in the Buffer type rule. My notes are

1







John Oliff

From: Brownlee, David C. [brownldc@co.cal.md.us]
Sent: Monday, December 19, 2011 11:42 AM
To: Hipski, Yolanda A.; Sunderland, Carolyn V.; Vidotto, Olivia G.

Cc: Swartz, J%Im,D.-;—Gech-Mefy-B : ey, Roby; John Oliff (joliff@coainc.com); Harris, Tay E.
Subject: SD-08-10<39 Buttonwood Subdivision

As this application was received prior to the State adoption of the new Buffer Establishment Regulations, the new Buffer
Establishment Regulations do not apply. The County Critical Area regulations that existed at the time of application, do
require buffer establishment for new lots. Since no new development is proposed on Lot 5, Lot 5 would not require
buffer establishment at this time. All newly created lots would require buffer establishment. The submitted and
approved Buffer Management Plan will remain approved, though the plantings shown on Lot 5, will not be required to
be planted (John Swartz has added an appropriate note on the approved buffer management plan exempting Lot 5). [f
other subdivisions meet these same conditions, they will be reviewed in a like manner.

David C. Brownlee, PhD, AICP
Principal Environmental Planner
Department of Planning and Zoning
150 Main Street

Prince Frederick, MD 20678
410-535-1600 ext, 2338






COLLINSON, OLIFF & ASSOCIATES, INC.

SURVEYORS * ENGINEERS ¢ LAND PLANNERS

P.O. Box 2209 * Prince Frederick, Maryland 20678
410-535-3101 » 301-855-1599 * FAX 410-535-3103

June 15, 2012

Mr. Roby Hurley

Natural Resources Planner
State of Maryland

Critical Area Commission
1804 West Street, Suite 100
Annapolis, Md. 21401

Re: MSD 08-11-29

Dear Mr. Hurley:

In April of 2009 we addressed your letter to Ms. Olivia Vidotto dated June 15, 2008 and
provided point by point responses to the 12 comments. | am attaching a copy of my
response letter and the revised plan | sent to you via email at that time.

Our intention at the time was to obtain final approval prior to July 1, 2010 but we were
unable to meet that goal. We intend to continue with the review process and obtain
approval for the 2 acre lot around the existing house (shown as Lot 4 on the previous
plan, now Lot 2), however we will not be pursuing approval of Lot 3.

Since we did not record prior to July 1, 2010 we are now subject to the 200’ buffer
requirements. It is unclear how this should be addressed as the existing house and
other improvements are located within 200’ of the shoreline. One option is to plat the
200’ buffer and include appropriate notes on the plat dealing with changes to the
improvements.

The application for this subdivision was submitted prior to adoption of the Buffer
Establishment Regulations and they should not apply as in the case of Buttonwood
Subdivision (Calvert Co. MSD 08-10-39). | am attaching a copy of an email from David
Brownlee which addresses this issue. | believe this is the last outstanding case with this
situation.

We have field located the trees on the proposed lot and have determined there is
14,444 s f. or 16.58% tree cover on the lot. The lot coverage (impervious area) is
12,762 s.f. or 14.65%. | am including an excerpt of the amended preliminary plan
showing tree cover and impervious areas on the lot.







With this information | believe the proposed lot is in compliance with Critical Area
Regulations and can be approved.

Please let me know if you need additional information

Sincerely,

A Oy
John S. Oliff, LS. —

C: Olivia Vidotto, P&Z

Enc.
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Hurley, Roby

From: Hurley, Roby

Sent:  Tuesday, June 15, 2010 10:34 AM
To: "John Oliff’; 'Vidotto, Olivia G.’
Subject: RE: Buttonwood - MSD 08-10-39

Hi, | have reviewed the e-mail submittal and it is all ok except #3 and 4. For #3 an additional 14,732 sq. ft. of
plantings must be planted in the Buffer, unless it is fully forested, which it appears it is not. Sorry if this was not
clear before. For #4 add the word “building” before the word permit on note #4.

Roby Hurley

Natural Resources Planner
Critical Area Commission
1804 West St. S-100
Annapolis, MD 21401
410/260-3468

FAX 410/974-5338

From: John Oliff [mailto:joliff@coainc.com]
Sent: Thursday, June 10, 2010 5:01 PM
To: Hurley, Roby

Cc: Vidotto, Olivia G.

Subject: Buttonwood - MSD 08-10-39

Roby,

Attached is a copy of your review letter with our hand written comments, the final plats and the BMP.
Olivia asked me to forward this to you in the interest of time. We look forward to your comments.

Thanks,
John

6/15/2010







—

S RERARTE - N2

Crn f
Marnn O Mailey fled L7 Aturgaret L, McHde

ey

L i e
5, 2 : w8
Antfony G. Brown T i - it i, AR Sere

Li timyrrer e Py

SIATE OF WARVEA ML)l fo v
CRITIC AL ARE A CONIMYHSSION i
CHESAPEARE AND ATLANTHC COASTAL BAYS
{20 Wedd Streef, Sunte TG Sqnepaeha, Aleryiand 21400
(153 (3 PR TV ST 533K
wewwdnn stute mud s

May 20, 2010

By 27 &8
Ms. Olivia Vidotto ! .
Calvert County Department of Planning and Zoning | - 4
150 Main Street

Prince Frederick, Maryland 20678

Re: MSD-08-10-39 Buttonwood
(Tax Map 39, Parcel 4)

Dear Ms. Vidotto:

Thank you for providing information on the above referenced final minor subdivision, Within the
Critical Area, the applicant is proposing to create 3 building lots, on a 36.19 acre parcel. Lots 3 and 4
are proposed as intra-family transfer lots and lot 5 as a conventional subdivision lot. The property is
located within a Resource Conservation Area (RCA) and is currently developed with one residence.

Based on the information provided, we have the following comments regarding the final plan proposal.

1) The applicant is required to obtain an evaluation of the property by the Department of Natural
Resources’ Wildlife and Heritage Service (WHS) for the presence of rare, threatened, or
endangered species. If present, the applicant will be required to address recommendations for
protection of the species within the context of a habitat protection plan. We would appreciate a
copy of the WHS letter once received.

gross acreage if they are State-awned. In making this determination, the spplicant may provide 2
field delineation of State vs. private owned wetland areas or deduct the entire ecreage of all tidal

2) In reference to wetlands and density calculations, the tidal wetlands need to be deducted from the _ \[/
wetlands from the property’s acreage. A Trade! welflands are iriciudea #1
“he p/a.r‘v‘caP ored . e

3) Regarding lot 5, the Buffer regulations require that the Buffer be established based on the amount M
of lot coverage. Please provide calculations showing that that requirement has been met. -}~ é, .1| ll
W

= ] . AN }
4) Critical Area and Calvert Code require specific signage to delineate the Buffer. Please have K e £ e
appropriatc language added to the Buffer Plan, , S@= ne7e <4, BMJ"’ — M_—, ok ﬁ‘i (
3 Lot & coriarng .88 acres wuthin the Critical 4rea. 7He ' h\é\‘ h
exrstrrg lof Coverage areq 15 I/ 732 Ssuare Seel o Pl

% of F72¢ yooa %) O.r" 75{,?5 ACT= P07 7€ &,,lm/ drea.
;‘ic crshre establisted Firested: areaonith) the tuffer
or Lot 5715 Loy aces or 2o 9% of the lot withri .
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Ms. Vidotto
May 20, 2010
Page Two

5) The Buffer Plan, Landscape Schedule, for both lots 3 and 4 may be deficient in the number of \/
plants, because thc shrub size is not indicated. If the shrubs are small shrubs then full establishment O
is not accomplished. Large shrubs have a 50 sq. ft credit and small shrubs have 25. Please indicate
which size shrub is being proposed. TRE PLantTiie CLOSTRE. oPTion WIS
VTLARES WIVTR oY LA e O SeoEs-.
6) Please provide a statement that addresses evajuation of highly erodible spils as relates to expansion O\é/
of the Buffer. 777¢ Calverv” (’mmz Boi/ Rgvecy does sof g
#he presence of /?{9/:/7 eredible Sorle witthin +hHe Cvinl Area /ofs.
7) The Buffer regulations require that the Buffer Management Plan (BMP) provide evidence of
financial assurance to cover the planting and survivability requirements, as well as information D\{/
regarding an anticipated planting date which must occur either before construction or sale of the
lots. Please add this information to the plan. %‘EE_ :\c‘(‘é > ON BoFrer. WAMAGEMEST
LN L
8) The Buffer regulations require a signature of the person responsible for the planting and survival of /O
the plantings to be included with the BMP. ABLED SleaATURE -vae 1o Bre

conversion of those lands from agriculture to a different use results in the planting of the Buffer in
accordance with Buffer establishment provisions. ST NMeTE § o RuU =Fee.
WMENT  Puwasa,
Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments for this subdivision request, Please have the
applicant provide a revised site plan along with a description of how each of the above concerns has
been addressed. Please contact me at (410) 260-3468 if you have any questions.

9) The BMP needs to include language in reference to the agricultural parcels such that future

Sinegrely, =

_/
Fy b
Ce T
Roby Hurfe
Natural Resources Planner

RH/jid

CA 389-08
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NOTES

1. EXISTING CANOPY WITHIN BUFFER OF LOT 4: 71,766 SF+ OR 1.65 ACRES (29X COVERAGE)
2 NO ADDITIONAL PLANTINGS ARE REQUIRED FOR LOT 4.
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MAJOR BUFFER MANAGEMENT PLAN
LOTS 3 THROUGH 5
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All trees ond shrubs plonted by the controctor sholf be mointoined os follows:

1. The project orea should be kept hedithy, neot ond orderly. The orea should be kept free of trash ond debris.

All regsenoble precoutions sholl be tokon to avoid domoge to existing plants, structures ond private property.

Remove tags, Jobels, strings, ond wire from the plont moteriol unless otherwise directed.

Finol cleon up sholl be the responsibiity of the controctor ond sholl consist of removing off trosh ond

moteriais incidental to the project Trosh ond moteriol sholl be disposed of in on oppropriote monner off-site.

Regularly woter plante every few days initioly and then once o week depending on soll conditions ond roinfoll.

Weekly to monthiy wotering should continue os necessory. Trees need 1 inch of woter per week during the

growing eeason whon there is no roinfoll. It is the controctor’s responsibiity to supply woter if there is none

owodloble on site. Any ossociated costs shol be the responsibiity of the controctor.

5. Periodic inspection shol be mode by the contractor for any evidence of disease or domags. Pests should be

using integr pest {IMP) principles.

6. The Pionning & 2aning Deportmant (P&Z) shol be permitted to enter the property to moke other periodic
inspections oz desmed nece

7. The controctor shall mointain 0 2 yeor mointonance agreemont from the time of initiol inspection on all plonts.
A minimum of 100X of the totc! number of pients Is required to survive ot the ond of the mointanonce
period.

8 Any piont moterial that is 25X deod or more sholl be considered decd ond must be replaced ot no chorge A
tree wil be considered decd when the moin leader hos died bock, or 25% of the crown is deod.

¢. The periodic core ond replacemant sholl begin ofter the initial plonting bond ond inspection and opproval of the

installation of off the pionts and continue for 2 yeors. Plonning ond Zoning inspections sholl be moade within 30
days of writton ion from the tr

10. Plant replacemont sholl be performed in

11. The pianting bond shoi be d if, ofter the

As port of the mointenonce agreemant, invasive species wil be controlled os foliows:

ENIY

with the controct specification.
i period, the survival rote is sotisfoctory.

Manitor twice annually for invosive species of plonts.
No cleoring of vegetotion shol be permitted without Plonaing & Zaning outhorization.
Treat, in place, of vine growth. Even if the vines ore indigenous, they can put etress on existing trees and

, N

shrubs.

Treat, in place, aif invesive plont species using on occepted eystemic herbicide. Invasive species to be trected
sholl be cgreed upon ond marked in the field Herbicide sholl only be opplied by on opplicator licensed through
the Maryond Deportment of Agricuiture.

5 Leows dhwy ees  Tis will isdte and maintoin heolthy jlont FFiwth.
6. Lecve woody moteriol ond other orgonics such os lecves in pioce for the nutrient regsnerotion ond moisture.
7. No vehicles or heavy equipment sholl be permitted in plonted oreas.

8. No storoge of onything except plant materiol sholl be permitted in offorestotion orecs.

- 43 - 20
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MAJOR_BUFFER MANAGEMENT PLAN
LOTS 3 THROUGH 5
BUTTONWOOD

CALVERT COUNTY SUBDIVISION ¢MSD 08-10—33
FARST DISTRICT, CALVERT COUNTY, MARYLAND

Thie plon is intonded to oddress the requiremonte for o Mojor Buffer Monagement Pion, os specified in COMAR
27.01.09.01 unti Colvert County Zaning Ordinonce Section 8 Amendmente hove been oddrassed  Specifically, it will
describe the measures thot will be takon to minimize impocts to plant ond wildlife hobitot within the buffer.

Major Buffer Maonagement Plan

1. Minimizotion of the removal of vegetotion: Disturbonce ta the buffer is for estoblishment of the
non—forested portion of the buffer for the creotion of Lots 3—5. No other disturbonce to the
buffer is proposed except for possible future riporion occess in occordonce with the Calvert
County Zoning Ordinance.

2. Plont ond wildlife habitot protection: To protect plont ond wildlife hobitot, the proposed
impervious surfaces (lot caveroge) wil not be obove the moximum allowed per the Colvert
County Zoning Ordinonce. The proposed septic systems will utiize a pre—treatment unit to
produce sofer effuent being released inta the environment, with reduced nitrogen ond
phaspherous leveis.

3. Reduction of the runoff of pollutonts: To reduce the runoff of pollutonts ond control the odverse
impocts ossociated with increased storm woter runoff, stormwoter monogement for ol proposed
lot coveroge will be designed in occordance with reguiotion in effect ot the time of buiiding
permit opplication.

4. Required offorestotion including o plenting plan: A Flonting Plon showing oreos to be offorested
on site, including number ond type of shrubs, hos been provided for review.

5. Protection of the oreo during development octivities: Sediment ond erosion conlrol meosures wil
be instolled in cccordonce with the Erosion ond Sediment Control Ordinance of Colvert County
and the lotest version of Moryiond Stondords ond Speci ions for Soil Erosion ond Sediment
Conliol. These equiel @its wnd procedues Nuve beas estatlished fo provide o protective
tronsition from initiol site disturbonce untd implementation of permanent stabilization and storm
woter monagement facilities.

NOTES

1. ALL TREE/SHRUB SPECEES ARE TD BE SELECTED FROM THE CALVERT
COUNTY NATIVE PLANT UST.

2 THE PROPOSED PLANTINGS ARE LOCATED WTHIN THE 100’ BUFFER.
THESE AREAS ARE TO REMAN NO—CUT/NO—CLEAR N PERPETUITY.

3. SEE SHEETS 2 THROUGH 3 FOR SPECKIC PLANT TYPES

4, PERMANENT SIGNS MUST BE POSTED DELINEATING THE UPLAND
OF THE 100—FOOT CRITICAL AREA BRNFER AT A RATIO OF AT
LEAST ONE SIGN PER LOT OR PER 200 LINEAR FEET OF SHORELINE,
WHICHEVER S APPUCABLE, EACH SIGN SHALL BE AT LEAST 11 INCHES IN
WOTH AND 15 INCHES IN HEIGHT, PLACED AT A HEXGHT OF 4.5 FEET, BUT
NOT ATTACHED TO A TREE, AND CLEARLY STATE "CRITICAL AREA BUFFER
— NO CLEARING OR DISTURBANCE PERMITTED.” THE SIGNAGE REQUIREMENT
s AS THE LAND IS PROPOSED TO REMANW
AGRICULTURAL FOR SOME PERIOD OF TME.
5. NON-BURLDASLE AGRICULTURAL PARCELS LOCATED WITHIN THE CRITICAL
SHALL BE SUBECT manﬁrmzsrwsmrmowsmsr
AL USE

PLANTINGS) AND REOUSRED
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CURVE DATA HEALTH QFFICER'S CERTIFICATION J e
e T e e e ] GO THIS SUBDIVISION SATISFIES THE REQUIREVENTS OF THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF WE, BRIAN P. FERCUSON, CUARE M. CAPPS, R. MICHAEL FERGUSON AND MARY JANE F. R/O
&5 136,55 1 Ti0.60" 754040" | " 80.92 | N BioF 10" E 35.38" THE ENVIRONMENT REGULATION 26.04.03 ALLOWING FOR INDIVDUAL WATER SYSTEMS AND GRIFFIN, THE OWNERS OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON, DO HEREBY ASSIGN THE LOT BENG ),t,(/()
o3 1%0.46 T 300.00" W10 685 S 35086 E 148 85" INDIVIDUAL SEWERAGE SYSTEMS IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LAND SERVING SINGLE FAMILY CREATED AS INTRA-FAMILY TRANSFER LOT 4, BUTTONWOOD, IO QUINN FERGY/SON, SON OF(R.
&3 137,92 | 27500 284470" TO4E | N 230876 W | 136,48 DWELLINGS ONLY, AND IT IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CURRENT COUNTY WATER AND MICHAEL FERGUSON. . .
: 75, : . : . SEWERAGE PLAN FOR WATER PLANNING CATEGORY W6 AND SEWERAGE PLANNING CATEGORY SB. \a\?}%\\b M - : Ly
THIS HEALTH DEPARTMENT APPROVAL CERTIOES THAT THE LOTS SHOWN HEREON ARE DA WTNESS . PNER 7 ;
iIN CONSONANCE WITM PERTINENT HEALTH DEPARTMENT LAWS AND REGULATIONS AS OF THE 2 ; A
RTINS, BSOSO Ot S BeScrs e o i S =T
WE, THE UNDERSIGNED OWNERS AND ALL PARTIES HAVING PROPRIETARY INTEREST IN GULATIONS, CHANGE ! H ITE DESIGNA MAY VOID THIS APPROVAL
THIS PROPERTY HEREBY ADOPT THIS PLAN OF SUBDIVISION, ESTABUSH THE MINIMUN BUILDING THE DESIGNATED PERC AREA IS THE ONLY PERC AREA APPROVED BY THE CALVERT COUNTY : : =
RESTRICTION LINES AND DEDICATE THE STREETS, ALLEYS, WALKS AND OTHER AREAS AS HEALTH DEPARTMENT FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL PURPOSES. THE APPROVED LOT INCLUDES AN ATE g WTNeSS + 7
SPECIFIED. THE STREETS, ROADS, OPEN SPACES AND PUBLIC SITES SHOWN HEREON AND THE APPROVED AREA OF AT LEAST 10,000 SQUARE FEET FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL PURPOSES AS ) : »
MENTION THERECF IN DEEDS ARE FOR THE PURPOSE OF DESCRIPTION ONLY AND RECORDING REQUIRED BY CURRENT MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT LAW. IMPROVEMENTS OF 12510 N - A a4 (] et U /X
OF THE FINAL PLAT SHALL NOT BE DEEMED TO CONSTITUTE OR EFFECT AN ACCEPTANCE BY ANY NATURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT UMITED TO THE INSTALLATION OF OTHER UTIITY LINES N DATE INESS Q OWNER: MARY[J4NE F. GROFF
THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, ACCEPTANCE BY THE COUNTY MAY BE ACCOMPLISHED 8Y A {':,"f :RFA vigr nggg‘ THE LOT UN%%% corgrfgm A?%R £TXACT AgEA OFnT_IfE J
QUENT ARPROPRIA T. PPRO PURPOSES, ERT COUNTY HEAL .
e iy e DEPARTMENT, OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEAL TH, ‘ (0\25\ (o
A UTLITY EASEMENT IS ESTABLISHED TEN FEET IN WIDTH, BINDING ON ALL RIGHT-Of— NUTARY SIGN, AND SEAL (N DATE 3
WAYS FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC UTILITIES. ALL UTILITIES INCLUDING A : : : ¥4 B S 1907'34" £
GAS, ELECTRIC AND COMMUNICATION SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND IN ACCORDANCE HEALTH DEPARTMENT Notary Public 3i Lo LY
WITH THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDER NO, 60316. THE TELEPHONE COMPANY MAY ~ Kin shxs sy S 060032 £
REQUIRE A PRE-CONSTRUCTION REFUNDABLE DEFOSIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 7 .4 mmberly K. Mooney b3 Bes 3132
OF THAT ORDER. AN a7/ = Calvert County - o, ke |
= X Porcel 4 acreage in the Criticol Areq is 35.16 acrest. My Co 2 el E Doy o d / ?@ s '02253 ud ~— S PN S——
WE HEREBY CERTIFY THAT TO THE OEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, THE REQUIREMENTS OF F . y ommssion Expires on 127372012 i S 34.29 ; A )
SECNION 3-108, REAL PROPERTY ARTICLE OF THE ANNOTATED CODE OF MARYLAND, 197 - X Critical Area development rights on Porcel 4 equals three Jots, B VI Cl N I TY M A P ]
EDITION. AS CURRENTLY MMENDED, AS FAR AS THEY RELATE.TO THE MAKIG OF, THIS P b et el Per Caivert County Code 8.1.05H.2.5, “A porcol that le 12 ocres or more and less than 60 ocres In size may ba subdhided hto three 5 081348" E : :
5 OFFICER fots. Two of the lots shall be Introfomilly tronsfer lots end sholl be recordod ax auch, 40.20 - T ;

™ MARKERS, HA MET. - -
AND THE SETING OF WARKERS, HAVE BEEN TAX MAP 39 PARCEL 4

gg_u_._SB_Q s Llots 3 ond 4 ore in the Critical Area and cre introfomiBly tronafar lots ond thek creation extinguishes two Critical Area devalopment rights. SCALE: 1" = 2000’
e Lot 5 Is in the Criticol Arec ond its crection extinguishes one Critical Area development right. TAX ID NO. 01 016431
e The creotion of Lots 3 through 5 by this subdivision extingulshes three of the three development rights ovafioble to Parcel 4.
: : NON-BUILDABLE
There are no remaining developmuont rights qssocioted with the Criticel Areq portion of Paorcel 4. A - —
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/ —] A N . S 1033267 — AL BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE
CRITICAL AREA LOT COVERAGE LIMITS TABLE % S s25r2y” w o0 PROPERTY/LOT LNE
' AREA WITHIN “EXISTING LOT ALLOWED {OT £~
CRITICAL_AREA COVERAGE AREA COVERAGE 15X, 4 CONSERVATION AREA
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; afihes | OSH ' 08 SFt ' g 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAN
! HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE PLAN SHOWN MEREON IS CORRECT; THAT IT IS THE SUBDIVI- CRINCAL AREA ALLOWED CLEARING TABLE o By o
SION OF PART OF THE LAND CONVEYED BY RAYMOND N, BAKER, ANNE G. BAKER, CLARE 6. BAKER, - : — - -——---——'————-——Tv—-— = ) t'/ FOREST PROTECTION AREA
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TIMOTHY . BAKER AND GERALDINE GARRITY TO CLARE M. CAPPS, R. MICHAEL FERGUSON, BRIAN P. fr il 56 yrr T -
FERGUSON AND MARY JANE F. GRIFFIN 8Y DEED DATED DECEMBER 12, 1995 AND RECORDED b ROTS LI A .99 AL
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(o-24-) : , Ior 7 306 4Ct | 19,603 2 ?5: 185 ACE (35% WML 5
DATE 10T 5 i 3.61 ACE 1 23805 $F% (153 1.01 ACE (28% WA T A
' 4 e S 86%4721" W (o 28~ 205D
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4o e v raaed i 15, 2004 (e, Sooeurd Prosorvation - 21) Tne forest protection arscs shown horeon are those portions of the buffer within Mntra—fomly UG, o NN 564216 W DATE
7 L _ AT Mty b e 9 1% £ 4 - (6 3). The Tronsfer Lot 4 ond Lot 5 that ore currently forested and ore deemed no—cut/no cleor ares. N2 42.79 :
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on the lol. Stormwoter manogement for intro—~fomily Tronsfer Lot 4 sholl be addressed recored over the AFD for permonent preservation on My 31, (K.P.5. 3187/212). Per Department of Planning ond Zoning. A bond In the omount of $5.292.00 has been posted with s 23X \\ 55.75° J = ' . " .
upon bullding permit appiication. Md&fzzgo??oi m dm":ﬁ‘g of at ’::’;hfom ‘3": g:;t’"";' *g‘mzo?gm’vcg;ﬂ the Department of Planning end Zoning to ossure the plonting ond Jong—tenm survivobility of *'égc."\!‘ ' : :
. - 3 I P“ ™m i 2 (<] ‘m” &, plornioar 4 v %) s . 3 &
2) Conservation Armas: These lond arecs include, but ore not limitad to, improperly droined County Agricultural Preservation Board (APAB) opproved the creotion of thros lots within APD g’: m:qgf:d fosﬂ;c:ro .1::«; b%ffo"eﬂm b"gm'fﬁ’gu ?}nt?—tdf'ar Subsowerﬂhi ?u#?:gio?.‘t -
4033, odvorse ol formations, ateep slopen (25X or greater, 15X or grecter in the Criticol O4-14 ond seven Agriculturol Parcels. Five TDR's were previously deductsd from the TDR col— Is fully forested ond therefors, o bond Is not required, Tho buffer ond fereat protection areo / TR i TR NTLEL
W‘-’,"’kg’ ‘;"rga"m"-"% ,:‘;j;‘ M”’;{";g”ngf :b:“dbecv:koprzz’:m?:ss P';Wmmﬁfig:mo;;go;hmg:’- qdmgﬂgga ;;n?r o:h:n rz:c:rga)d g;,wfm; O&fm mﬁmx*ﬁ'z bff;v 0;;’0 kgvghg’ :’gvmnh sholl bs mointained In native vegetation. Cutting, clearing or topping of trees ond removal of l N A ""‘F AM I L Y ' AN SF E R LO T 4, LO T 5 AND
: A ' 7 ‘ 5 G 2y : . At - - lating noturel vegetotion, including understory trees, shrubs ond ground cover within the buffer j
gpplicont dewsiops cdequate methods to solve the problems creoted by disturbing unauitable of aoch of the two odditiondl lots approved by the APAB for o totof of tan TDR's, The ten ) : ) i : : . 20— TP
o o e e oty S, o e T S oyt b0 e B e Tl oy o i G e by TN bt o Tl Pt i o e o rodn o o ks NON—BUILDABLE AGRICULTURAL PARCELS "F” & G
recommendalions from the oppropriote County agencies. No structurs, grading or clearing the Rural Preservation Plonner prior to finol plat approvol. Lot 5 and intra—famBy Transfer ) ' : - ; - - v
shall be permitted on existing steep siopes or within 10 faet of the stesp slopes. Lots 3 ond 4 are the thres iola opproved by the APAB within APD 0414, 23) Po!r’mr}mtt signs shofl delineate the uplond boundary of the 100—foot Sr’fgd Ara; Buf:;:;b 7: a
) A minim buffer zane of 50 fast of undisturbed noturofl vegetation shall be maintcinéd 13 Non-buidoble Agricultural Parcels “A” through "C" created by this subdivision can not be Fach sign ohol be ot m’?? ’:‘,’;2;.".',’*:3;3& "é’n’ﬁ’é”éa."i.’“ﬁ’i"&e. be ploced of ‘@ helght ! s ‘-
- from the boundaries of the non-tidal wetlands fandword, . In the cave of tido! woters ond subgequently combined with andy other fot or porcel (by deed or plot). Non-bulidoble Agri— of 4.5 feet, but not attoched to o tree, ond clearly state “Criticol Arec Buffer ~ no clecring 4 i '
S wolionds, the buffer shol be o minimum of 100 feet, These buffer arecs shall remain un- cultyral Porcels “A" through "G° are non-bulidoble for residentiol purposes in perpstulty, and or disturbonce permitted.” Signs for Lot 5 hove beon posted. The signoge requirement s do— H
Y disturbed in perpetuity ond to serve for water quality benefits. When ony disturbonce Is pro— for commerciol or industriol purposes oz well, unless otherwise permitted by the Calvert County forred until time of grading and/or bullding permit opplication for Lot 4 os the lond ks pro— 3
= posed within 100 feat of the edge of the wetiond buffer, protective snow fencing sholl b Zoning Ordinonce and/or untll such time thot the property owner obtains opproval from the posed to remain ogricuiturdl for some period of time.
2 placed 10 feet beyond the edge of the buffer. The jssuonce of County permits or approval Colvert County Plenning Commission or its designee. Agricuitural acthdties shall be oftowed os :
% Is atlocgr mm ond m’:& kngg grqt the ﬁpﬁogg{}u ?as mcﬁtr&a:o and Federo! requira— permitted under Articie 3-1 of the Calvert County Zoning Ordinonce. 24) Arsas within the 100-foot buffer currently I ogricuiturel use on each lot may continue untd I_OC A TED I N S T LE ON A R D
- 4 ] 2} ; - A 2 x t o - » >
g m % c:a ul ederal Woter ion ol Act or the Rivers ond 14) 3\.’ mm? RS,{)P?“ :ﬂ (35.186 mig bis mto% Jfﬁ the :)ritlcal Arg‘.d f‘}L'wmwn:er Congervation ?&"g; g_g’g’di"’ﬂ.‘?;)/('gs bullding permits for that Jot in occordonce with COMAR regulation
= f , Per Article 8-1. L2b of the ( County Zoning nce, porcels which : i ; : : ’ ' ' j
= 4) 100 Year Flood Flain: Uses restiricted to thoae parmitted within the Flood Ploin District. No contain 12 ocres or more, but jess thon 60 ocres within the RCA, may be divided Into three  25) Use and fte on each ot con only be issued with implementation of the MBMP, p ' g R TY R Y AN
:,1 residentiol conatruction s permitted within the 100 yeor flood pilain. l;t: {ortwsconva?hb‘bm! on? gro In&g;‘gomﬂé -Tn:?,’f’é, ;zctg. tntrc;g;?ay r,;a;,f,. l-:!a Ia&4 ) =Bk pmwdm bion e ot ig; :’mmg T o g{l_ v ity of the F I R S T D 1 S TR I C 7; CAL VER T COUN ’ M A L D
‘. 5) There are no perenniol or infermittent streams or associoted buffers within the piotted orec S . | L PR o S ; / N\ {. - - ——
g‘ shown herson, 15} hb'o~f}:ml’y;'ron’§::”m;s 3 f:_w'-g mgy&or;ly ba‘cr’::nta;f!yfor W“ fomily members. The NUMBER OF LOTS 7 PLANNING AND ZONING CA SE NO‘ MSD 08 10 ‘39
I ! ! ! daeds for Intro—Femily Trons otz sholl tify the fomBy members to recelve the — : . —
z 6) Wd r;:g;mubf ar; dkc;m during site work, the controctor for development lots and contain o covenont that specifies the lots are subject toytm provisions of Article UGF' HC’;NAL ws,gow on_Rds ZP E4 B . ks » - S = P i ' A DATE 3y SCALE i
b 1ol coase work and conloct the Historic Preservation Plonner at the Deportment of Pianning B.05.H.3.0~¢ of the Calvert County Zoning Ordinonce. An Intro~fomlly Transter lot may not : " : -7 ’
e and Zoning immediotely, 30 that the remains/findings may be evaluated ond the information be subsequently conveyed to any person other thon on immediate formlly member, except a3 NO. oF TOR LOTS = 2 JUNE 2010 | 17 = 100" |
L1 recorded in the interest of documenting the heritoge of Cojvert County. Provided inder article 8-1.05H4 ond the number of Intra~fomlly Transfer fots sholl be limitea | N0 OF RECA - ﬁfﬁ‘;’”gm‘@?a;gﬁ 575 . cx Al ; -
ES 7) At a minimum, bulldings sholl be orranged to ovoid focing the front of o house onto the to one per fomlly member. TOTAL NHO. OF NEW LOTS i 2 . oo ~ene g A TP JOB NO. DRAWN BY
2 rear of onother. 16) Neither the individudl lots, nor the totol acreoge within the Criticol Areo portion of the | TOTAL_NO._OF REVISED LOTS 0 COLUNSON, OUFF & ASSOC]ATES, 'NC. 1~7136 SH
'_E 8) A perpetual covenont sholl be included in the deeds for L_ots ¥ ﬂ\fOU’gh m stotes, “Within subdivision, moy excesd the 15% impervious surface (or lot m’) threshold, ACREAGE TABULA nONS FOR n_”s PLAT - -
2 Form Communjties, forming proctices that may conflict with residentiol use octivities wil be 17) The iateral fines shomn hereon are b accordonce with Article 9—5.01 of the Calvert County ACREAGE OF NEW LOTS ' B613 ACE ~ - A o e FLDR REF. APPROVED
& eccurring on odjocent lands and ore permitted by right. Zoning Ordinance CREAGE OF REVISiD 1073 & o ACE TM.39 G1 JSO
- 9) This plot wos prepored without benefit of a title report, 18} Should ony buffers convert from ionr i CREAGE OF SCA 0 ACH ) Enagil ' '
e , ogricufture to any other use, offorestation is required per | ACKEAGE OF OPEN SPACE 3 urveyors - ngineers Tt -
2 ] 10) in accordance with Article 5-2.01.C.3 of the Calvart County Zoning Ordinance, clustering Je Article 5-1.08D.3£W of the Calvert County Zoning Ordinance. A O RLCRATON AREA oact | . g DATE | REVISION
B i e Critical Areq ond subdivisions that ore limited to no more thon five lots.  19) The 100° Criticol Area Buffer hos been exponded hereon to include contiguous steep siopes ACREAGE OF PRIVAIE [ANES O AGE Land Planners
gt y this subdivision, the owner Is restricting Parcel 4 to five lots or less in porpatulty. Conse~ (15X or greoter). g S OF G5 S
2 quently, this subdivision, in its entirety, is exompt from meeting the cluster requirementa, 20) s L Boah B ik o - ol _Z“CEEAGE 73 mag?s S g:gt* -
) _ , gbork Lone ] te, non~ ; . itlon— [ACREAGE OF OUTLOTS
S | ™ Por Atticle 7-1.08.F.2 of the Calvert County Zoning Ordinonce, If the owner voluntorfy able 19 the Coumty for Gounty ommarsh o for Caunty memmtarman e g e o P FARTETS 0 ACE 110 MAIN STREET - = i
P restricte the maximum number of fots to ne more thon ﬁv_o (Including existing . , be 18" wide grovel where posadle, but may bs reduced in oreas whore the trees Bning the ACREAGE OF AGRICULTURAL PARCELS 5.135 ACE ) —4
2 then off five lots cre oxempt from the Adequote Public Fochities Ordinonce (APFO). Conse— oxisting driveway will not offow the full 18" width. The improvements shafl be required with the | TOTAL ACREAGE SHOWN ON _THIS PLAT | 15.748 ACE PRINCE FREDERICK, MARYLAND 20678
5 quently, Lots 1 through 5 use the five pormitted APFU exemptions permitied Parcel 4, No buiding iﬁarw:u’t application for Lot 3 or 4, whichover comes first. The lot owners shall be APFO INFORMATION FOR THIS PLAT ’
Y turther subdivision for reaidentiol development shofl be permitted on the 55.82 acres (Parce! responsibla for providing for rood meintenonce, including snow removal end repairs, os weil . L AL g 2
2 4) holuded in the subdivision i perpetuity. os other improvements and road servicee nommolly provided by the County. . APFQ EXEMPT LOTS ON THIS PLAT | 2 410-535-3101 - 301-855-1599 . FAX 410-535-3103 - % (0
E e —— — — o — z " = 2 —_—= S - 3 . .




HEALTH OFFICER’S. CERTIFICATION HEALTH DEPARTMENT SIGHT DISTANCE CERTIFICATION

THIS SUBDIVISION SATISFIE
THE ENVIRONMENT REGULATION 2

S THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A LOCATION EXISTS ALONG THE GARRITY ROAD FRONTAGE OF LOT 1
6.04.03 ALLOWING FOR INDIVIDUAL WATER SYSTEMS AND THAT MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CALVERT COUNTY ROAD SPECIFICATION

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE PLAN SHOWN HEREON IS CORRECT; THAT IT -
SION OF PART OF THE LAND CONVEYED BY RAYMOND N. BAKER, ANA;E G. BAKEg EiRSEUngg'AKﬂ?,

INDIVIDUAL SEWERAGE SYSTEMS IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LAND SERVING SINGLE FAMILY PLATE RD-9. CATHERINE B. DAVIS, PETER G. BAKER, ELLEN B. SMYTH, R. GARRITY BAKER, CHRISTOPH
DWELLINGS ONLY, AND IT IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CURRENT COUNTY WlER A0 DATE N BAKER AND CERALDINE. GARRITY T0. CLARE, M. CAPPS, F. MICHAEL FERGUSON. GRAN F.
SEWERAGE PLAN FOR WATER PLANNING CATEGORY W6 AND SEWERAGE PLANNING CATEGORY S6. FERGUSON AND MARY JANE F. GRIFFIN BY DEED DATED DECEMBER 12, 1995 AND RECORDED
- DATE REGISTERED SURVEYOR AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF CALVERT COUNTY, MARYLAND IN LIBER A.B.E. 836 AT FOLIO 641.
THIS HEALTH DEPARTMENT APPRDVAL CERTIFIES THAT THE LOTS SHOWN HEREON ARE HEALTH OFFICER /
IN CONSONANCE WITH PERTINENT HEALTH DEPARTMENT LAWS AND REGULATIONS AS OF THE PERMANENT MONUMENTS AND METAL RODS OR PIPES HAVE BEEN SET AS REQUIRED BY i
\PPROVAL DATE, HOWEVER, THIS APPROVAL IS SUBJECT TO CHANGES IN SUCH LAWS AND ARTICLE 7—1.08.E DF THE CALVERT COUNTY ZONING OROINANCE AND SECTION 3-108, REAL ’
A EULATIONS. CHANGES IN' TOPOGRAPHY OR SITE DESIGNATIDNS MAY VOID THIS APPROVAL. RECTOR OF ENVIRONWENTAL HEALTH PROPERTY ARTICLE OF THE ANNOTATED CODE OF MARYLAND. -
N DESIGNATED PERC AREA IS THE ONLY PERC AREA APPROVED BY THE CALVERT COUNTY
VEALTH DEPARTMENT FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL PURPOSES. THE APPROVED LOT INCLUDES AN
FPPROVED AREA OF AT LEAST 10,000 SQUARE FEET FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL PURPDSES AS DATE REGISTERED SURVEYOR
REQUIRED BY CURRENT MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT LAW. IMPROVEMENTS OF SANITARIAN W
\NY NATURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE INSTALLATION OF OTHER UTILITY LINES IN
A& WREA. MAY RENDER THE LDT UNDEVELOPABLE. TO DETERMINE THE EXACT AREA OF THE
T APPROVED FOR SUCH PURPOSES, YOU SHALL CONTACT THE CALVERT COUNTY HEALTH
DEPARTMENT, OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH. JOSEPH o Aj,;ggl,,fgums,m >
PLAT BOOK JL.B. 2/57 FAMILY CONVEYANCE LEONARD
PARCEL 202 o o . CREEK
NORMAN F. BRIGGS, R. - BUTTONWOOD B! Ve
PROPERTY Lor1 1 LDT 2 4 LoT 3 / . RN
PLAT BOOK A.B.E. 1/298 \‘ ! I \ LOT 4 , RL__‘//\
/ \ 1 NON—BUILDABLE
— e VICINITY
— PARCEL "B"
- PPE - \/ PLAT TWO
— FounD - e . BUTTONWOOD TAX MAP 39 PARCEL 4
o S 1020 o o - -- - // - - FoUND ANGLE IRON ' SCALE: 1”7 = 2000’
W sags PPE , - ! TAX ID NO. 01 016431
FOUND S D10D6°35" W / -~
1D2D.28' T~ '
87D.19’ _— . COORDINATES
- ] 180.09 a5 3, NO_ | __NORTH EAST
/ E M1 273678.52 1457271.21
; MZ | 273634.74 | 1457542.55
— o ; - M3 | 273484.67 | 1457539.65
_ S 80 M4 | 273211.96 | 1457463.88
"‘--...__‘ ! .
N { HEGEND
PARCEL 2 TICAL AREC- §
;’,;yzg nffq éﬁ%w CR LT TN LIMIT OF 50' NON—DISTURBANCE VEGETATED
M ps 141771 — NON—-BUILDABLE R [ - BUFFER (STREAM/NON—TIOAL WETLANDS)
AGRICULTURAL PARCEL "A
ASSIGNED PREMISE ADDRESS
13.253 ACt [ -
BRL
_ BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE
LOT 1
3.000 ACE L i CONSERVATION AREA
M % m—‘ NON—TIOAL WETLANOS
OWNER'S CERTIFICATION
Nfggg“[%ﬁf’-f WE, THE UNDERSIGNED OWNERS AND ALL PARTIES HAVING PROPRIETARY INTEREST IN
— e gE JRAL THIS PROPERTY HEREBY AOOPT THIS PLAN OF SUBOIVISION, ESTABLISH THE MINIMUM BUILDING
Tl A TLng RESTRICTION LINES ANO DEDICATE THE STREETS, ALLEYS, WALKS ANO OTHER AREAS AS
T~ B LT?ONWOOD SPECIFIED. THE STREETS, RDAOS, OPEN SPACES ANO PUBLIC SITES SHOWN HEREON ANO THE
U MENTION THEREOF IN OEEDS ARE FOR THE PURPDSE OF DESCRIPTION ONLY AND RECORDING

PARCEL 158
LDT 1
THE MICHAEL & ARLEEN
STRIDER PROPERTY
- PLAT BOOK AB.E. 5/36
N 6511'37° E i -
37.30" ppe™” Fo0 N DYDIIAT W
FOUND O I
PARCEL 1
ANDREW S. RIDDILE \
RITA S. RIDDILE \
K.p.S. 2800/96 \ N
\
&
NOTES \
1)  Starmwater management for Lat 1 shall be oddressed upan building permit applicotion. I
4
2) Conservation Areds: These land areas indlude, but ore not fimited to, improperiy drained 10) WSt 1 ris}sub ot to the terms af the Decloration af Intent for théﬁntra-fan;;l- “Transfer ™
safls, odverse soil forrnat:‘ans.'steep slopes (25% or greater, 15X or grgoter In the Criticol ) exerhhti&n af the " gl "om and moy not be tsierred toy o persan” ather
Area) ond erodible sails. A minimum 1D° setback must be prgvi‘ded adjocent to the conser— thon o fomlly m “for o period of ‘five yeors from the recarding date of the lot, except
vation orea, These lond oreos sholl nat be developed unless it cannat be‘avold'ed ond ghe os specified in that agreement. Cleoring of forest Is limlted ta 3D.000 square fest. A copy
applicant develops adequate mothods ta salve the prablems creoted by disturbing unsuitable of the natorized Declarotion of Intent con be found In the subdlvision file MSD 08-1D-39
land conditions and these methods receive the appravol af the Planning CO{nm:ss:on. n(:th ot the Calvert Caunty Department of Planning an d Zoning.
recommendotions from the oppropriate Caunty agencies. Na structure, grading ar clearing k
shall be permitted on existing steop slapes ar within 1D feet of the steep sicpes. 1) In occordance with Article 5-2.01.C.3 of the Colvert County Zoning Ordinance, clustering Is
. . . e s nat required in the Critical Area and subdivisians that are limited to na more thon five lats.
3) A minimum buffer zone af 50 fest of undisturbed natural vegetotion shall be maintained The owner Is restricting Porcel 4 ta five lats or less in perpetulty. Consequently, this sub—

from the boundorles of the non—tidal wetlonde landword. In the cose of tidal woters ond
wetlands, the buffer shall be a minimurn of 10D fe?t. These buffer areas sf]all remain un—
disturbed In perpetuity and ta serve for water quolity benefits. When ony disturbonce Is pro= 12)  Per Article 7-1.D5.F.2.b of the Calvert County Zaning Ordinonce, if the awner voluntarily

dlvision, In its entirety, Is exempt from meeting the cluster requirements.

pased within 100 feet af the edge of the wetland buffer, pratective snow fencing shall be restricts the maximum number of lats ta na more than five (including existing residences),
placed 10 feot beyanz Z” edget of t,he"l:u:fet; The llgsuc:tnt;:'e o;C?ug:gtpegnéti_ezr er‘;’;”"rr:v:.’ then oll five lots ore exempt from the Adequate Public Facilties Ordinance (APFD). Canes—
Is o local pracess and does nat imply tha e applicont has me e an quire— the fi itted APFO exemptions permitted Parcel 4.
1o 0 o Prafionds under COMAR, the Federol Water Pollution Control Act ar the Rivers and quently, Lats 1 through 5 use the five permit exemptions permi o
Harbors Act. 13) A partion af this site (Parcel 4) is included within o Colvert County Agricultural Preservation
, District (APD 04—14). This APD was recarded an June 17, 2004 (K.P.S. 2221/625). The
4) There Is no 100 Yeor Flood Flain within the platted area shawn hereon. Certification af Development Optiane for Traneferred Development Rights (TDR’e) was recorded
) . on September 7, 2004 (K.P.S. 2282/448). TDR's were subsequently sold ond covenants were
5) Streams and stream buffers are ta be left undisturbed in perpetuity ond ta serve for water recorded aver the APD for permonent preservation on Jly 31, 2008 (K.P.S. 3187/212). On
quality benefits. Na buliding or gr ading shall occur on SrE or ErE sails within 100 feet of September 8, 2D09, the Calvert Caunty Agricultural Preservation Boord oppraved the creation
perennial ar intermittent streams. of three lots within APD D414 ond seven agricultural parcels.
6) If archoealagical materials are disccyered during site work, the cantractar far development 14) Lat 1 and Family Conveyance Lat 2 (shawn on Plat Twa) are located on the partion of Parcel
shall cease wark and contact the Histar c Preservation Planner at the Depar tment aof Planning < thot Is outside of APD D4—14 and the Criticol Area. Lat 1 uses the one canventional density
and Zoning Immediately, sa that the remains/findings may be evoluated and the information lot derived from the portian of Porcel 4 outside of APD D4—~14 ond Fomily Conveyance Lot 2
recorded in the Interest of documenting the heritoge aof Calvert Caunty. is designated as the Family Conveyance lat permitted the opplicant under’ Article 5~1.02.0.6
of the Colvert County Zoning Ordinance. Lat 1 ond Family Conveyance Lat 2 use the two J—
7) At o minimum, buildings eholl be arronged ta avoid facing the front of o hause anta the ocre lat (sized) exceptions of the parent tract (Parcel 4) and are the only lots that may be
rear of another. crected on the partion af Porcel 4 thot Is outside of APD 04-14.
8) Within Farm Communitles, farming proctices that may canfiict with residential use actlvities 15)  Non—buildable Agriculturol Porcels “A” through "G” created by this subdivisian con not be
will be occurring an adjacent londs and are permitted by right. subsequently cambined with any other lat or parcel (by deed ar plat). Nan—buiidable Agri—
cultural Porcels "A” through "G” are nan—buidable for residential, commercial ar Industrial
g) This plat wos prepared without benefit of a title repart. purpaees, unless atherwise permitted by the Calvert County Zoning Ordinance and/or until
such time that the property awner abtains final opprovol from the Calvert County Planning
CURVE DATA Cammisslon or Its designee, as a bulldable lot/parcel.
CURVE LENGTH RADIUS DELTA TANGENT BEARING CHORD . . .
c G8.24’ B87.32° 0620°36" 4917 | N 722414" W 98.19° 16) Lat 1 Is restricted ta access via Garrity Road.
g 3T 3 » v ™ ¥
g 1,%%"2[1), fae";g. = gg,gg. g;f,g. g ;ggg, :L. g ;gggg, 17) Neit‘r;er the individuaof Izts, nar the total acreage within the Critical Area partion af the
.21, 1.33 23836 .32 4 .00° bdivision, the 15% i . i
ot 96.58 87232 562036 4634 S 559814 F 06.53 z:P,,:e\r&svm may excee e 15% imperviaus surface (or lot caverage) threshold, whichever

SUBSEQUENT APPROPRIATE ACT.

CF THAT ORDER.

b i
s e - WE HEREBY CERTFY THAT TO THE BEST OF
£ 3 .?RI SECTION 3-1D8, REAL PROPERTY ARTICLE

£ O EDITION, AS CURRENTLY AMENDEO, AS FAR A

OF THE FINAL PLAT SHALL NOT BE DEEMEO

REQUIRE A PRE—CONSTRUCTION REFUNDABI

A UTIUTY EASEMENT IS ESTABLISHED TEN FEET IN WMIDTH, BINDING ON ALL RIGHT-DF-
WAYS FOR THE INSTALLATION ANO MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC UTILITIES. ALL UTILITES INCLUOING
GAS, ELECTRIC AND COMMUNICATION SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND IN ACCORDANCE
WTH THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OROER NO. 6D316. THE TELEPHONE COMPANY MAY
LE DEPDSIT IN ACCORDANCE WTH PARAGRAPH 7

TO CONSTITUTE OR EFFECT AN ACCEPTANCE BY
THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS. ACCEPTANCE BY THE COUNTY MAY BE ACCOMPLISHED BY A

OUR KNOWLEDGE, THE REQUIREMENTS OF
OF THE ANNOTATED CODE OF MARYLANO, 1974

S THEY RELATE TO THE MAKING Of THIS PLAT
AND THE SETTING OF MARKERS, HAVE BEEN MET.

DATE WITNESS OWNER: BRIAN P. FERGUSON
P.0. BOX 3D
ST. LEONARD, MO 20685
DATE WTNESS OWNER: CLARE M. CAPPS
DATE WTNESS OWNER: R. MICHAEL FERGUSON
DATE WITNESS OWNER: MARY JANE F. GRIFFIN
§ APPROVED FOR RECORDING
& BRIAN P. FERGUSON
N PARCEL TWO
CRITICAL AREA LOT COVERAGE LIMITS TABLE & AB.E. 836/641
o7 AREA WITHIN EXISTING LOT ALLOWEO LOT Jl'
i} CRITICAL AREA COVERAGE AREA CDVERAGE AREA (15%) )
PARCEL A 5.46 ACt 152 SF£ 35,674 SF% ] DATE CAROLYN V. SUNDERLAND, ACTING SECRETARY
CRITICAL AREA ALLOWED CLEARING TABLE
ot T AREA WITHIN GA. | EXISTING FOREST _| ALLOWEO CLEARING
PARCEL "A"__| 546 ACE | 322 Ac: | 42069 SF£ (3D%)

CRITICAL AREA DEVELOPMENT RIGHTS SUMMARY

Porcel 4 acreage In the Critical Area Is 35.16 acres®.

2 »
Critical Area development rights an Parcel 4 equals three lats. P AR C E L A

per Calvert County Co:
acres in size moy be

lats and shall be recorded as such.

Lots 3 and 4 are in the Critical Area and are intrafomily transfer lats and their creation

extinguishes twa Critical Area development rights.

Lat 5 is in the Critical Area and its creation extinguishes one Critical Area development right.

de 8.1.D5H.2.b, "A parcel that is 12 acres or more ond less than 6D
subdivided inta three lats. Twa aof the lats shall be intrafornily transfer

The creatian of Lats 3 through 5 by this subdivision extinguishes three of the three
development rights avoilable ta Parcel 4.

There are no remaining development ri

ghts assacioted with the Critical Areo portion af Parcel 4.

LOT 1 AND NON—BUILDABLE AGRICULTURAL

BUTTONWOOD =
LOCATED IN ST. LEONARD

FIRST DISTRICT, CALVERT COUNTY, MARYLAND
PLANNING AND ZONING CASE NO. MSD 08-10-39

o &=

COLLINSON, OLIFF & ASSOCIATES, INC. 1-7136

>V
Q Surveyors - Engineers
Land Planners

110 MAIN STREET

NUMBER OF LOTS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT
NO. OF CONVENTIONAL LOTS 1
NO. OF TDR LDTS D
NO. DF RECEIVING AREA LOTS D
NO. OF FAMILY CONVEYANCE LOTS 0
TDTAL ND. OF NEW LOTS 1
TOTAL NO. OF REVISED LOTS 0
ACREAGE TABULATIONS FOR THIS PLAT
ACREAGE OF NEW LOTS 3.000 ACE
ACREAGE OF REVISED LDTS D ACE
ACREAGE OF OPEN_SPACE D ACE
ACREAGE OF RECREATION AREA D ACZ
ACREAGE OF PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAYS D ACZ
ACREAGE DF_PRIVATE_LANES D ACE
ACREAGE_OF WIDENING STRIPS D.167 ACE
ACREAGE OF OUTLOTS D AC%
ACREAGE OF REVERTIBLE PARCELS 0 ACE
ACREAGE OF AGRICULTURAL PARCELS | 13.253 ACZ
TOTAL ACREAGE SHOWN ON THIS PLAT | 16.420 AC*
APFO INFORMATION FOR THIS PLAT
APFO EXEMPT LOTS ON THIS PLAT | 1
DATE

PRINCE FREDERICK, MARYLAND 20678

410-535-3101 - 301-855-1599 - FAX 410—-535-3103

DATE SCALE

MAR. 2010 | 1" = 100

JOB NO. DRAWN BY
SH

FLDR REF. APPROVED

AREA COMMISSION

2 Atlantic Coastal Baj




-

NOTES

1

2)

3)

4)
5)
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Fomily Canveyance Lot 2 is exempt from stormwater management per Section 123.3.2.C of
the Colvert County Stormwoter Management Ordinance until such time oe improvemente
ore proposed on the lot.

Conservation Areae: These lond oreae include, but are not limited to, improperly drained
eoils, odverse sail formations, steep elopes (25% or greater, 15% or greater In the Critical
Area) and eradible salls. A minimum 10" setback must be provided odjacent ta the conser—
votion orec. These lond areas shadll nat be developed uniess it cannat be avolded and the
applicont develops adequate methade ta eolve the problems creoted by dieturbing unsuitoble
lond conditions and these methods receive the appraval of the Plonning Commission, with
recommendations from the appropricte County agencies. Na structure, grading or clearing
sholl be permitted on exleting eteep elopes or within 10 feet of the eteep elopes.

A minimum buffer zone af 50 feet of undieturbed noturol vegetotion sholl be mointoined
from the boundories of the non—tidol wetlonde londward. In the cose of tidol woters ond
wetionds, the buffer ehall be o minimum aof 100 feet. These buffer areos shaoll remaln un—
disturbed in perpetuity ond ta serve for woter quality benefits. When any disturbonce Is pra—
pased within 1D0 feet af the edge aof the wetland buffer, pratactive snaw fencing shail be
placed 10 feet beyond the edge af the buffer. The issuance af County permits or approvol

is @ local process and does nat imply that the applicant has met State and Federal require—
mente for wetlande under COMAR, the Federal Woter Pollution Control Act or the Rivers ond
Harbors Act.

There is no 100 Year Flood Plain within the platted areo ehown herean.

There ore no perenniol or intermittent etreams or assacioted buffers within the plotted area
ehown hereon.

if orchaeolagical materlals are discavered during site wark, the controctar for develapment
shall cease work and contoct the Hletoric Preservation Planner ot the Deportment of Plonning
and Zoning Immediately, ea that the remains/findings may be evaluated and the Information
recorded in the interest of documenting the heritage of Colvert County.

At o minimum, buildings sholl be orranged ta ovoid focing the front of o house onto the
rear of anather.

Within Farm Communitles, forming proctices thot may canflict with reeldentiol use activitiee
will be occurring an odjacent londs ond are permitted by right.

This plot was prepared without benefit of o title repart.

Fomily Conveyance Lat 2 is subject ta the terms of the Declaration of Intent for the intra—
fomily Tronsfer exemption of the Forest Conservatlon Progrom ond moy nat be traneferred
to o person other than a fomily member for o perlod of five yeors from the recording date
of the iat, except as epecified in that ogreement. Clearing of forest is limited to 30,000
squore feet. A capy of the notorized Declarotion aof Intent con be found in the subdivision
file MSD 08—10-39 ot the Colvert County Department of Plonning ond Zoning.

In occordance with Article 5-2.01.C.3 af the Calvert Caunty Zaning Ordinance, clustering is
not required in the Criticol Area ond eubdivieione thot ore limited to no more thon five lats.
The awner Is restricting Porcel 4 ta five iots or less in perpetuity. Consequently, this sub—
divislan, In Its entirety, Is exempt fram meeting the ciuster requirements.

Per Article 7-1.D5.F.2.b af the Calvert Caunty Zoning Ordinonce, If the owner voluntarily
restricts the moximum number of lots ta na mare thon five (including existing residences),
then oll five lots ore exempt from the Adequate Public Fociities Ordinance (APFO). Conse—
quently, Lots 1 through 5 uee the five permitted APFO exemptione permitted Porcel 4.

A portion af thie site (Porcel 4) Is included within a Calvert County Agriculturol Preservation
Dietrict (APD D4~—14). This APD woe recorded on June 17, 2004 (K.P.S. 2221,/625). The
Certificotion aof Development Optione for Tronsferred Development Rights (TDR's) woe recorded
on September 7, 2004 (K.P.S. 2282/448). TDR'e were subsequently eold and covenante were
recorded aver the APD for permanent preservation on July 31, 2008 (K.P.S. 3187/212). On
September 8, 2009, the Colvert County Agricultural Preeervation Boord opproved the creation
af three iots within APD 04—14 and seven agricultural parcels.

Lat 1 (shawn an Plat One) and Family Conveyance Lat 2 are jocoted on the partian af Parcel
4 thot Is outside of APD 04—14 ond the Critical Areo, Lot 1 uses the one conventional density
lot derived from the partlon of Porcel 4 outside af APD 04—14 ond Fomily Conveyance Lat 2
is designated os the Family Conveyance lat permitted the opplicont under Article 5-1.D2.D.6
of the Calvert County Zoning Ordinonce. Lot 1 and Family Canveyance Lat 2 use the twa 3—
ocre lat (sized) exceptione aof the parent tract (Parcel 4) and are the only iats that moy be
created on the portion af Porcel 4 that Is outside of APD 04-14.

Non—buildable Agricultural Parcels "A” through "G° created by this eubdivision con nat be
subsequently combined with any ather lat or parcel (by deed or piat). Non—buildable Agri~
culturol Parcels "A” thraugh "G” are non—buildabie for residential, commerciai ar Industrial
purpases, unless atherwise permitted by the Calvert County Zaning Ordinance and/or until
such time that the property awner abtains finol appraval from the Caivert County Plonning
Commisslan or its designee, as o buildable Iat/parcel.

Fomily Conveyonce Lot 2 Is restricted ta accese via Garrity Road or it may access Shagbark
Lane (shown an Plat Three). Non—buildable Agricultural Parcel “B” is restricted ta accees via
Shagbark Lane.

Nelther the individual lots, nor the totol ocreage within the Criticol Areo portion of the
subdivisian, may exceed the 15% Impervious surface (or iat caverage) threshald, whichever
oppliee.

Any deed for a Famlly Conveyance iat shall contain a covenant stating that the lat is created
subject to the provisians of Article 5—1.02.D.6.0—e of the Calvert Caunty Zoning Ordinonce.

A lat created under Article 5-1.02.D.6 may nat be conveyed eubsequently to any person
other thon a family member of iineal descent aor ascent, unlese five Tronsferred Development

Rights are opplled prior to tronsfer of the lot. This pravieion shall be in effect for a period
of seven years ofter the iat is recorded.

SIGHT DISTANCE CERTIFICATION

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A LOCATION EXISTS ALONG THE GARRITY ROAD FRONTAGE OF

FAMILY CONVEYANCE LOT 2 THAT MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CALVERT
COUNTY ROAD SPECIFICATION PLATE RD-S.

DATE

REGISTERED SURVEYOR
SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE PLAN SHOWN HEREON IS CORRECT;, THAT IT IS THE SUBDIVI—

SION OF PART OF THE LAND CONVEYED BY RAYMOND N. BAKER, ANNE G. BAKER, CLARE G. BAKER,
CATHERINE B. DAVIS, PETER G. BAKER, ELLEN B. SMYTH, R. GARRITY BAKER, CHRISTOPHER L. BAKER,
TIMOTHY J. BAKER AND GERALDINE GARRITY TO CLARE M. CAPPS, R. MICHAEL FERGUSON, BRIAN P.
FERGUSON AND MARY JANE F. GRIFFIN BY DEED DATED DECEMBER 12, 1995 AND RECORDED

AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF CALVERT COUNTY, MARYLAND N LIBER A.B.E. 836 AT FOLIO 641.

PERMANENT MONUMENTS AND METAL RODS OR PIPES HAVE BEEN SET AS REQUIRED BY

ARTICLE 7-1.08.E OF THE CALVERT COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE AND SECTION 3—-108, REAL
PROPERTY ARTICLE OF THE ANNOTATED CODE OF MARYLAND.

DATE REGISTERED SURVEYOR
CURVE DATA
CURVE | LENGIH RADIUS DELTA TANGENT BEARING CHORD
Ci 96.28" 436.33" 1238'36” 48.34 | S 753314" E 96.09
c2 01.567 917.32" D670'36” 50.83° | S 722414 E 101.51°
c3 209.54 95.59” 612301" 116.10° | S 445301" E 199.67°
c4 93.47 180.59" 612301" 107.19° | N _4453D1" W_| _184.35
c5 03.27" 932.32 D620'36" 51.66" | N 722414 W_| 103.17
s 9297 421.33 1238'36” 46.68 | N 753314 W 92.79’
c7 245.56" 240.59 5828'45" | 13468 | S 432553 E | 23504
c8 229.78 225.59" 5821337 | _125.97 | N 432217° W_| 219.97°
c9 58.347 4117 0807 46" 29.27 | S 374124 W_ .27
AT foz 75" 200157 194197 ElLBI" | S 5is438" W 102,28
cil 124.87" B5.00° B4TH0E" 76,72 5 640802 W 113.90°

ABE BIS/541

HEALTH OFFICER'S CERTIFICATION

THIS SUBDIVISION SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF
THE ENVIRONMENT REGULATION 26.04.03 ALLOWING FOR INDIVIDUAL WATER SYSTEMS AND
INDIVIDUAL SEWERAGE SYSTEMS IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LAND SERVING SINGLE FAMILY
DWELLINGS ONLY, AND IT IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CURRENT COUNTY WATER AND
SEWERAGE PLAN FOR WATER PLANNING CATEGORY W6 AND SEWERAGE PLANNING CATEGORY S6.

THIS HEALTH DEPARTMENT APPROVAL CERTIFIES THAT THE LOTS SHOWN HEREON ARE
IN CONSONANCE WITH PERTINENT HEALTH DEPARTMENT LAWS AND REGULATIONS AS OF THE
APPROVAL DATE, HOWEVER, THIS APPROVAL iS SUBJECT TO CHANGES IN SUCH LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. CHANGES IN TOPOGRAPHY OR SITE DESIGNATIONS MAY VOID THIS APPROVAL
THE DESIGNATED PERC AREA IS THE DNLY PERC AREA APPROVED BY THE CALVERT COUNTY
HEALTH DEPARTMENT FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL PURPOSES. THE APPROVED LOT INCLUDES AN
APPROVED AREA OF AT LEAST 10,000 SQUARE FEET FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL PURPOSES AS
REQUIRED BY CURRENT MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT LAW. IMPROVEMENTS OF
ANY NATURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE INSTALLATION OF OTHER UTILITY LINES IN
THIS AREA, MAY RENDER THE LOT UNDEVELOPABLE. TO DETERMINE THE EXACT AREA OF THE
LOT APPROVED FOR SUCH PURPOSES, YOU SHALL CONTACT THE CALVERT COUNTY HEALTH
DEPARTMENT, OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH.

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

HEALTH OFFICER

DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

| SANI TARIAN

NUMBER OF LOTS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT
NO. OF CONVENTIONAL LOTS

NQ. Of RECEIVING AREA LOTS
NO. OF FAMILY CONVETANCE LOTS
TOTAL NO. OF NEW LOTS

i

1]

a

1

1
[OTAL_NO. OF REVISED LD7S f
ACREAGE TABULATIONS FOR THIS PLAT

ACREAGE OF NEW LOTS 000 ACE
CACREAGE OF REWVISED LOTS 0 ACE |
| ACREAGE OF OPEN SPACE 0 ACE
ACREAGE OF RECREATION AREA 0 _ACE
ACREAGE OF PUBLIC RIGHT—DOF —WATS 0 ACE
ACREAGE OF PRIVATE LANES 0 ACE
ACREAGE OF WIDEMING STRIPS 0.391 ACE
| ACREAGE OF OUTLOTS 0 AGE
ACREAGE OF REVERTIBLE PARCELS 0 ACE
ACREAGE OF AGRICULTURAL PARCELS 4 450 ACE
TOTAL ACREAGE SHOWN ON THIS PLAT | 7.851 ACE

APFO EXEMPT LOTS ON THIG PLAT | 1 toT-4

PLAT ONE
BUTTONWOOD

NON—SUILDABLE ;

ACRCULTRAL | Y B
== laNG s
ST o PRRU g ==

Porcel 4 acreoge in the Criticol Area is 35.16 ocrest,

Critical Areo development rights an Parcel 4 equals three lats.
Per Calvert Caunty Cade 8.1,.05H.2.b, "A parcel that is 12 acres or more ond less than 60
ocree in size moy be subdivided inta three jots. Two of the lats shall be introfomily tronsfer
lots ond shall be recarded as euch,

Lots 3 ond 4 are in the Critical Area ond are intrafamily transfer lots and their creation
extinguishes twa Critical Area development rights.

Lot 5 Is in the Critical Area and its creotion extinguishes ane Critical Area development right.

The creation of Lats 3 through 5 by this subdivision extinguishes three of the three
develapment rights ovoilable ta Porcel 4.

There ore na remoining development rights cesocioted with the Critical Area portion of Parcel 4.

EAMILY CONVEYANCE AFFIDAVIT

WE, BRIAN P. FERGUSON, CLARE M. CAPPS, R. MICHAEL FERGUSON AND MARY JANE F.
GRIFFIN, THE OWNERS OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON, DO HEREBY ASSIGN THE LOT BEING
CREATED AS FAMILY CONVEYANCE LOT 2, BUTTONWOOD, TO CHRISTOPHER CAPPS, SON OF CLARE
M. CAPPS, IN ACCORDANCE WTH ARTICLES 5-1.02.D.6 AND 7-1.06..1-13 OF THE CALVERT
COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE.

DATE WITNESS OWNER: BRIAN P. FERGUSON
DATE WITNESS OWNER: CLARE M. CAPPS
DATE WTNESS OWNER: R. MICHAEL FERGUSON
DATE WITNESS OWNER: MARY JANE F. GRIFFIN

NOTARY SIGNATURE AND SEAL DATE

PARCEL 86

NON-BUILDABLE
AGRICULTURAL PARCEL "B"

2.196 AC

PARCEL 157
LOT #
JOSEPH G. JEROME SUBDIVISION

A.B.E, 356/409

RAYMOND N. BAKER, ET AL

PLAT BOOK JLB. 2/57

1_-229. 78
e '_I:;_Eﬂﬂ. 54

*ﬁ/ﬂ\ﬂ,/c

NON—BUILDABLE
-AGRICULTURAL PARCEL "C”

FAMILY
ONVEYANCE

LOT 2
J.000 ACx

2.264 ACt

o

[ CRITICAL AREA LOT COVERAGE LIMITS TABLE

| mﬁm_{ ~EXISTING LOT

LOT | CRITICAL AREA | COVERAGE AREA
_ PARCEL "B | 34,085 5F+ | 0S4

~ ALLOWED LOT
COVERAGE AREA (15%)
5113 5F4

CRITICAL AREA ALLOWED CLEARING TABLE
| ALLOWED CLEARING |

¢ LoT __ [ AREA WITHIN C-A. | EMSTING FOREST O CLEARIN
i PARCEL 8" | 34,085 5k | 34,085 SF+ | 8485 SF4 (25%) |
B-EL?{.'W' £ F oD
703 w
= o~
. %; PARCEL 5
o JOHN C WOOD, JR.
£ MICHELE BOWEN
ROO K.P.5 1169/515

SAFITIHT W
42.51"

PIPE
oo FERIND

NON-BUILDABLE
AGRICUL TURAL PARCEL "D
PLAT THREE
BUTTONWOOD

22° RIGHT=0F = WAY
SMHOWN O PLAT PREPARED
BY JR. McDROME, JR,, MO

ACCESS EASEMENT
|I KPS 30983

i Vi AGRICULTURAL PARCEL "G~

PLAT FOUR
/i / BUTTONWOOD
- P
/ gy Pﬂ“i\::&
17 pouo “Ric T
50 “gas Wpis. 30°
- _,_.-F".-Fr
_../C-Q -
= .rgr:'fﬂ e

SHAGBARK LANE
30" PRIVATE LANE
PLAT THREE
BUTTONWOOD

PLAT TWO i

. =

VICINITY MAP

TAX MAP 39 FPARCEL 4
SCALE: 1" = Zooo’
) TAX ID NO. O1 016431

LEGEND

LIMIT OF 50° NON-DISTURBANCE VEGETATED
BUFFER (NON—TIDAL WETLANDS)

BUILDING RESTRICTION LINE
ASSIGNED PREMISE ADDRESS

CONSERVATION AREA

NON—TIDAL WETLANDS

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED OWNERS AND AlLL PARTIES HAVING PROPRIETARY INTEREST IN
THIS PROPERTY HEREBY ADOPT THIS PLAN OF SUBDIVISION, ESTABLISH THE MINIMUM BUILDING
RESTRICTION LINES AND DEDICATE THE STREETS, ALLEYS, WALKS AND OTHER AREAS AS
SPECIFIED. THE STREETS, ROADS, OPEN SPACES AND PUBLIC SITES SHOWN HEREON AND THE
MENTION THEREOF IN DEEDS ARE FOR THE PURPOSE OF DESCRIPTION ONLY AND RECORDING
OF THE FINAL PLAT SHALL NOT BE DEEMED TO CONSTITUTE OR EFFECT AN ACCEPTANCE BY
THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS. ACCEPTANCE BY THE COUNTY MAY BE ACCOMPLISHED BY A
SUBSEQUENT APPROPRIATE ACT.

A UTILITY EASEMENT IS ESTABLISHED TEN FEET IN WIDTH, BINDING ON ALL RIGHT—OF—
WAYS FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC UTILITIES. ALL UTILITIES INCLUDING
GAS, ELECTRIC AND COMMUNICATION SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND IN ACCORDANCE
WTH THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDER NO. 60316. THE TELEPHONE COMPANY MAY
REQUIRE A PRE—CONSTRUCTION REFUNDABLE DEPOSIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 7
OF THAT ORDER.

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, THE REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTION 3—-108, REAL PROPERTY ARTICLE Of THE ANNOTATED CODE OF MARYLAND, 1974
EDITION, AS CURRENTLY AMENDED, AS FAR AS THEY RELATE TO THE MAKING OF THIS PLAT
AND THE SETTING OF MARKERS, HAVE BEEN MET.

DATE WITNESS OWNER: BRIAN P. FERGUSON
: P.0. BOX 30
ST. LEONARD, MD 20685
DATE WTNESS OWNER: CLARE M. CAPPS
DATE WITNESS OWNER: R. MICHAEL FERGUSON
DATE WTNESS OWNER: MARY JANE F. GRIFFIN
APPROVED FOR RECORDING
DATE CAROLYN V. SUNDERLAND, ACTING SECRETARY

DS

FAMILY CONVEYANCE LOT 2 AND NON—BUILDABLE
AGRICULTURAL PARCELS "B" & “C”

BUTTONWOOD

LOCATED IN ST. LEONARD

FIRST DISTRICT, CALVERT

COUNTY, MARYLAND

PLANNING AND ZONING CASE NO. MSD 08—-10-39

COLLINSON, OLIFF

DATE SCALE
MAR. 2010 | 1%F= 100"
JOB NO. DRAWN BY

& ASSOCIATES, INC. 1-7136 SH

oF

A.B.E. 427/722
COORDINATES
NO. NORTH EAST
M5 | 273179.26 | 1457350.13
ME | 273146.92 | 1457475.87
M7 | 272928,92 | 1457797.24
| w8 | 272053.12 | 145777567

DATE

410-535-3101 + 301-855—-1599

Surveyors « Engineers
Land Planners

110 MAIN STREET

PRINCE FREDERICK, MARYLAND 20678

RS VD

QATE,___| REVISION
AFRTZ7 2010
CRIfTCALAREA COMMISSION

Chesgpeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays

. FAX 410-535-3103
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Stormwater monogemsnt for Lot 3 sholl be oddrsssed upon building permit application.

Conservation Areas: These lond oreoe include, but ore not limited to, improperly droined
solls, odverse soil formations, steep slopss (25% or grsater, 15% or greoter in the Criticol
Areo) ond erodible sails. A minimum 10’ setback must be provided adjacent ta the canser—
vation oreo. These lond oreos sholl not be developed uniees it connot be ovaoided ond the
oppiicont deveiaps odequote methods to soive the prabiems creoted by disturbing unsuitabie
fond conditions and these methods receive the appraval af the Planning Commissian, with
recommendotione from the oppropriote County ogencies. Na etructure, groding or cleoring
shall bs permittsd on sxisting stsep elopes or within 10 fest af the etsep slopes.

A minimum buffsr zone of 5D feet of undisturbed naturol vegetotion sholi be maintainsd
from the boundaries af the non—tidol wetiands iondward. in the case of tidal woters and
wetionds, the buffer sholi be o minimum of 100 feet. These buffer areos sholl remoin un—
disturbsd In perpstulty and to eerve for watsr quaiity bensfits. When any disturbance Is pra—
passd within 100 fest of the edge of the wetlond buffer, protective snow fencing shail be
ploced 1D feet beyond the edge of the buffer. The Issuonce af County psrmits or approval

is a local process ond does nat imply thot the applicant has met Stats and Federal rsquirs—
ments for wetlonds under COMAR, the Fsdsral Watsr Pollution Control Act ar the Rivers ond
Harbors Act.

100 Yeor Flood Plain: Usee restricted ta those permittsd within the Flood Ploin District. No
residential construction is permitted within the 100 yeor flood ploin.

There ore no perennial or intermittent etreame ar aesocioted buffsrs within the plattsd area
shown herson,

If orchasalagical matsrials ars discaversd during site wark, the controctor for dsvelogpment
shall ceose wark and cantact ths Historic Preservation Plannsr at the Dspartment af Pianning
and Zoning Immsdiately, sa that ths rsmams/findinge may bs svaluated and the information
rscorded in ths intsrest af documenting ths heritags af Colvert County.

At a minimum, buildinge shall bs arranged to avaid focing the front af a hauss anta ths
rear of onother.,

Within Formm Communities, forming practices thot moy canflict with residentiol use octivities
will bs occurring on adjacsnt londs and ars permittsd by right.

Thie plat woe prepared without benefit of o title report.

In occordonce with Article 5—2.01.C.3 af ths Calvert County Zoning Ordinonce, cluetering Is
not requirsd in the Criticol Area ond subdivieions thot ore limited to no more thon five lots.
The owner is rsstricting Porcel 4 to five lats or lees in perpetulty. Consequently, this sub—
divisian, In its entirety, /s sxsmpt from meeting the cluster requirements.

Per Article 7-1.D5.F.2.b of the Colvert County Zoning Ordinonce, if the owner voiuntarily
restricts ths maximum number of lots ta no more than five (including sxisting residsnces),
then oll five iats are sxempt from ths Adsquats Public Focllitiss Ordinonce (APFD). Conse—
quently, Lots 1 through 5 use the five permitted APFO sxemptions permitted Parcel 4.

A portian af this sits (Parcsi 4) Is included within o Calvert County Agriculturol Prsservatian -
District (APD 04—14). This AFD was recorded an June 17, 2004 (K.P.S. 2221/625). The
Certificotion of Dsvelopment Optians for Transferrsd Develapment Rights (TDR's) was recordsd
on September 7, 2004 (K.P.S. 2282/448). TDR’s wers subssquently sald and covenants were
recorded aver ths APQ for permanent preservation on July 31, 2008 (K.P.S. 3187/212). On
Ssptember 8, 2009, ths Calvert County Agricultural Prsservation Board (APAB) appraved the
creotion of three lots within APD 04-14 ond seven ogricultural porcels. Five TDR's were
previously deducted from the TDR colculotions under the recorded Development Option Agree—
ment for the ans dwelling included in APD 0O4-14. Conesquently, five TDR's must alsa bs
applled for the crsatlon af the twa additianol lots appraved by ths APAB far a totol af ten
TDR'e. The ten TDR's must bs retired fram ths opplicont’s Inventory or atherwlss opplled,

ond certified by the Rural Preservation Plonner prior to final plot oppravai.

Non—buildable Agricultural Porcele "A” thraugh "G” creoted by thls subdlvision can nat be
subssqusntly combined with any othsr lat or parcs! (by deed or plot). Nan—bulldobls Agri—
cultural Porcels "A" through "G” ore non—buildoble for reeldential, cammerclol or industrial
purposes, unless otherwise permitted by the Coivert County Zoning Ordinonce ond/or until
such tims thot ths prapsrty owner obtoins finol opproval from the Colvert County Plonning
Commissian or Its dssignes, as a buildabls iat/parcel.

A portion of Porcel 4 (35.16 acrsst) Is locoted within ths Criticol Arsa, Rssource Conservation

District (RCA). Psr Articls 8—1.05.H.2.b af ths Calvert County Zaning Ordinancs, parcsis which
contain 12 acrss or more, but Isss than 6D acrss within ths RCA, may be divided Into three
lots (one conventional ond twa Intra—family Transfer lats). Intra—fomily Tronefer Lats 3 & 4

aond Lot 5 are ths thres lats permitted within ths Critical Area portion af Parcel 4.

Intra—family Transfsr Lats 3 ond 4 moy anly be creoted for immsdiote fomily members. The _,..-"'
/{:;:g’_',-f""f
i

pravidsd undsr Articls 8-1.D5.H.4 and ths number of Intra—fomily Tronsfer lats shall bs limited

deeris for Intra—Family Trensfer Lats 3 & 4 shall Identify the fomlly members to rsceive ths
lots and contoin o cavenont that epecifies the late are subject to the provielons af Articis
8.D5.H.3.0—e of ths Calvert County Zoning Ordinonce. An Intra—family Transfsr iat may nat
bs subssqusntly conveyed to ony psrson athsr than an immediats fomily msmber, sxcspt as

ta one per family msmber.

Nsither ths individual lats, nor ths tatal acreage within ths Critical Area partion aof ths
eubdivisian, may exceed ths 15% Impervious surfacs (or lot coverags) thrsshald, whichever
appliss.

Ths lateral lines shown hersan are in occordancs with Article 9-5.D1 af ths Caivert Caunty
Zoning Ordinancs

Shbbld ony buffers convert from agriculturs ta any ather uss, afforsstotion is required per
Article 8-1.08.D.3.d.vi af ths Calvert Caunty Zoning Ordinance.

Ths 1DD’ Critical Arsa Buffer has bsen expandsd herson to Include contiguaus steep slopes
(15% or grsater).

Shogbark Lone ehall bs private, non—County awned ond mointoined and sholl nat be petition—
abls ta the County for Caunty ownsrship ar far County malntsnancs. The road standard shall
bs 16° wids gravel whsre passible, but may be rsduced in arsas whers ths trees lining ths
sxisting driveway will nat allaw ths full 16" width, Ths Impravemsnts shall bs required with ths
buliding psrmit appiication far Lot 3 ar 4, whichever camee first. Ths Iat awnsrs sholl bs
responsibis for providing for road mointenance, Including snow removal and repolrs, as well
os ather improvemente and road services normally pravided by the County.

The afforeetotion (buffer plantings) ond rsquired bonding far Lots 3 ond 4 eholl be oddrsssed
oe part af ths bullding permit applicotion far sach lat and subsequsnt ta planting, the buffer
ond foreet protection oreas shall be deemed no—cut/no—cleor oreas.

HEALTH DEPARTMENT

' G,
3o ARy 7y

DATE

HEALTH OFFICER

DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH ~.

SANITARIAN

HEALTH OFFICER'S CERTIFICATION ~BUTTONWOOD

THIS SUBDIVISION SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF

THE ENVIRONMENT REGULATION 26.04.03 ALLDWING FOR INDIVIDUAL WATER SYSTEMS AND
INDIVIDUAL SEWERAGE SYSTEMS IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LAND SERVING SINGLE FAMILY
DWELLINGS ONLY, AND IT IS IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CURRENT COUNTY WATER AND
SEWERAGE PLAN FOR WATER PLANNING CATEGORY W6 AND SEWERAGE PLANNING CATEGORY S6.

THIS HEALTH DEPARTMENT APPROVAL CERTMFIES THAT THE LDTS SHDWN HEREON ARE

IN CONSONANCE WITH PERTINENT HEALTH DEPARTMENT LAWS AND REGULATIONS AS OF THE
APPROVAL DATE, HOWEVER, THIS APPROVAL IS SUBJECT TO CHANGES IN SUCH LAWS AND
REGULATIONS. CHANGES IN TOPOGRAPHY OR SITE DESIGNATIDNS MAY VOID THIS APPRDVAL.
THE DESIGNATED PERC AREA IS THE DNLY PERC AREA APPRDVED BY THE CALVERT CDUNTY
HEALTH DEPARTMENT FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL PURPOSES. THE APPROVED LOT INCLUDES AN
APPROVED AREA OF AT LEAST 1D,DOO SQUARE FEET FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL PURPOSES AS
REQUIRED BY CURRENT MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT LAW. IMPROVEMENTS OfF
ANY NATURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE INSTALLATION OF OTHER UTILITY LINES IN
THIS AREA, MAY RENDER THE LOT UNDEVELOPABLE. TO DETERMINE THE EXACT AREA OF THE
LOT APPROVED FOR SUCH PURPOSES, YOU SHALL CONTACT THE CALVERT COUNTY HEALTH
DEPARTMENT, OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH.

CURVE DATA

LENGTH RADIUS DELTA TANGENT BEARING CHORD

24.82 85.00° 8408D5" 76.72 N 6408D2" E 113.9D°

GRIFFIN, THE OWNERS OF THE PROPERTY SHOWN HEREON, DO HEREBY ASSIGN..TH

OWNER'S CERTIFICATION

WE, THE UNDERSIGNED DWNERS AND ALL PARTIES HAVING PROPRIETARY INTEREST IN
THIS PROPERTY HEREBY ADOPT THIS PLAN OF SUBDIVISION, ESTABLISH THE MINIMUM BUILDING
RESTRICTION LINES AND DEDICATE THE STREETS, ALLEYS, WALKS AND OTHER AREAS AS
SPECIFIED. THE STREETS, ROADS, OPEN SPACES AND PUBLIC SITES SHDWN HEREON AND THE
MENTION THEREOF IN DEEDS ARE FOR THE PURPOSE OF DESCRIPTION ONLY AND RECORDING
OF THE FINAL PLAT SHALL NDT BE DEEMED TD CONSTITUTE OR EFFECT AN ACCEPTANCE BY
THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS. ACCEPTANCE BY THE COUNTY MAY BE ACCOMPLISHED BY A
SUBSEQUENT APPROPRIATE ACT. :

A UTILITY EASEMENT IS ESTABLISHED TEN FEET IN WIDTH, BINDING ON ALL RIGHT-OF-
WAYS FOR THE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC UTILITIES. ALL UTILITIES INCLUDING
GAS, ELECTRIC AND COMMUNICATION SHALL BE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND IN ACCORDANCE
WTH THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION ORDER NO. 60316, THE TELEPHONE GCOMPANY MAY

REQUIRE A PRE—~CONSTRUCTION REFUNDABLE OEPOSIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 7
OF THAT ORDER.

WE HEREBY CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, THE REQUIREMENTS OF
SECTION 3-1D8, REAL PROPERTY ARTICLE DF THE ANNOTATED CDDE OF MARYLAND, 1974
EDITION, AS CURRENTLY AMENDED, AS FAR AS THEY RELATE TO THE MAKING OF THIS PLAT
AND THE SETTING OF MARKERS, HAVE BEEN MET.

DATE WINESS CWNER: BfIAN P. FERGLISON

PO BOX 30
ST. [EQWARD, MO 20885

WINESS OWNER: CLARE M. CAPPS

DATE WTNESS ORNER: R, MICHAEL FERGUSON

DATE WINESS OWNER: MARY JAME F. GRIFFIN

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE PLAN SHOWMN HEREON |5 CORRECT: THAT IT IS THE SUSDhM-

CRITICAL AREA LOT COVERAGE LIMITS TABLE

Lar

AREA MTHIN EXISTING LOT ALLOWED LOT
CRITICAL AREA COVERAGE AREA COVERAGE AREA (153

Lar 3

200 ACH [ 19,602 SF4

[

{_FPARCEL D" | 787 AC:
PARCEL E°

BS0 5F % 44,841 F2 (]

OFE 21,305 SF%

~ 335 Ac:

#5275 5F OF ALLOWED LOT COVERAGE WAS SUBTRACTED FROM PARCEL D"

TQ COMPENSATE FOR THE ROADWAY WTHIN SHAGBARK LANE

CRITICAL AREA ALLOWED CLEARING TABLE
| AREA WITHIN G.A. | EMISTING FOREST ALLUWED CLEAFING |

300 ACE . 1,016 S+ E@
Xr 74 S [J0%) |

7.87 AC*
.25 AC2 18,984 5F+ (30%)

289 ACE
145 ACE

" FOREST PROTECTION AREA TABLE

[ LOT AREA REQUIRED FOREST [_ AREA IM FPA
306 ACE 19,602 S+ (15%) | 26,08 5°% (23%) |

SION OF PART OF THE LAND GONVEYED BY RAYMOND N, BAKER, ANME G BAKER, CLARE G BAKER,

CATHERINE B, DAMWS, PETER & BAKER, ELLEN B. SMYTH, A. GARRITY BAKER, CHRISTOPHER L. B4
BRIAN

TIMOTHY J BAKER AND GERALINNE GARRITY 70 CLARE M, CAFPS, R. MICHAEL FERGLSON,
FERGUSON AND MARY JANE F. GRIFFIN BY DEED DATED DECEMEER 12, 1985 AND

RECORDED
AMONG' THE LAND RECORDS OF CALVERT COUNTY, MARYLAND IN LBER ABE B35 AT FOLIO 841,

PERMANENT MUNLMENTS AND METAL RODS OR FPIPES HAVE BEEN SET AS REQUIRED BY
ARTICLE 7-LOBE OF THE CALVERT COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE AND SECTION J-108, REAL
FROPERTY ARTICLE OF THE ANNGTATED DODE OF MARYLAND,

DATE

REGISTERED  SURVEYOR

AR

N 3FITHTE
4251

R f 1 17"

FAMILY CONVEYANCE
LOT 2
PLAT TWD
BUTTONWOOD

PARCEL 86
RAYMOND N. BAKER, ET AL
A.B.E. 356/4D9
AB.E. 427/722

CRITICAL AREA INTRA—FAMILY CONVEYANCE AFFIDAVIT

WE, BRIAN P. FERGUSON, CLARE M. CAPPS, R. MICHAEL FERGUSON AND MARY JANE F.
OT BEING

CREATED AS INTRA-FAMILY TRANSFER LOT 3, BUTTONWOOD, TOSRAGHEL FERGUSON, DAUGHTER

OF R. MICHAEL FERGUSON.

DATE

WITNESS DWNER: BRIAN P. FERGUSON

DATE

WTNESS DWNER: CLARE M. CAPPS

299.15 19°4117" 51.91 3154'38" E

D2.79”

58.34 411.17 D807'46” 29.22 37°41'24" E 58.29"

139.53" 11D.00" 72°40'40" 80.97"

8102'1D" W_| i3

123.45° 115.00° 613D15" 68,42 526'57" W 117.6D"

177.59° 40.00° 72°4D'40" 102.99° N 8102'1D" E 165:92'

219.24° 275.00" 45°40'45” 115.82° N 70°47'3G" E 213.48

233.06 300.00 44°3D'3G" 122.77° S 712242 W 227.24°

DATE

WTNESS OWNER: R. MICHAEL FERGUSDN

DATE

MWESS OWNER: MARY JANE F. GRIFFIN

NOTARY SIGNATURE AND SEAL

DATE

KER,
3

128.8%

LEGEND

LIMIT OF CRITHOAL AREA NOWN—
ISTURBANCE VEGETATED BUFFER

BUILENNG RESTRICTION. LINE
ASHGNED PREWSE ADDRESS
CONSERVATION AREA
NON-TIDAL WETLANDS

100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN

FOREST PROTECTION AREA

PARCEL §
JOMN L0 WOOoD, JR. &
MWICHELE BIOTWEN
K.P.5 1183/515

fon 5?-5_?1.
FOLND S -

R0 ".3% o

FOE&MD

I““""—---n--
' 50° Nm-—nrm—'/

WETLANDS
BLFFER

NON—-BUILDABLE

AGRICULTURAL PARCEL D"
8.519 ACt

NON=BUILDABLE
AGRICULTURAL PARCEL "G~
PLAT FOUR
BUTTONWOOD

Parcel 4 acreogs In the Critical Area Is 35.16 acresz.

Criticol Area development rights on Porcel 4 equols three lots.

Per Calvert County Cods 8.1.D5H.2.b, "A porcel thot Is 12 acres ar more and lees than 6D
ocres in size may be subdivided inta three lots. Twa of ths lots shall be intrafomily tronsfer
lats and shall bs recorded as such.

Lats 3 ond 4 ore in the Critical Arsa ond are introfamily tronsfer lots ond thelr creation
sxtinguishss two Critical Area dsvelopmsnt rights.

Lat 5 is In the Critlcol Area and its creation extinguishee ans Critical Arsa development right.

The creatlon of Lots 3 through 5 by this subdivision sxtingulshes three of the three
dsvelopment rights availoble ta Porcel 4.

Thers ors na remoining developmsnt rights ossacioted with ths Critical Area partion af Porcel 4.

NUMBER OF LOTS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT

j.r“"
/ w\ -...,\
- MNTRA=-FAMILY TRANSFER

SIGHT DISTANCE CERTIFICATION

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE SIGHT DISTANCE AT THE ENTRANCE OF SHAGBARK LANE
ONTD GARRITY ROAD MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE REGUWREMENTS OF THE CALVERT COLNTY
ROAD SPECIFICATION PLATE RO-—2.

EEA 13 REGSTERED SURVEYDR

COCRDINATES

NORTH
272528.02

M7

27295312

45771383

27239440

M 45501783

M0

27255010

145885809

INTRA—=FAMILY TRAN
LOT 3

S.000 ACt

NON—-BUILDABLE

AGRICULTURAL PARCEL "E”
J.245 ACH

HON-SULDABLE
AGRICULTURAL PARCEL "F~
FLAT FOUR
BUTTONWOOD

- -

LOT 4

PLAT FOUR
BUTTONWOO0D

DATE

-
Sy

3

ST
LEONARD
CREEK

7

VICINITY

MAP

BUTTONWOOD

N

APPROVED FOR RECORDING

TAX MAP 35 PARCEL 4
SCALE: 1* = 2000
TAX 1D NO. DT DIG431

CAROLYN V. SUNDERLAND, ACTING SECRETARY

PLAT THREE

INTRA—FAMILY TRANSFER LOT 3, SHAGBARK LANE AND
NON—BUILDABLE AGRICULTURAL PARCELS "D” & "E”

BUTTONWOOD

LOCATED IN ST.

LEONARD

FIRST DISTRICT, CALVERT COUNTY, MARYLAND
PLANNING AND ZONING CASE NO. MSD 08-10-39

NO. OF CONVENTIONAL LOTS

NO. OF TDR LOTS

NO. OF RECEIVING AREA LOTS

NO.

OF FAMILY CONVEYANCE LOTS

10

TAL NO. OF NEW LOTS

10

TAL NO. OF REVISED LOTS

O a { QO[O e

ACREAGE TABULATIONS FOR

THIS PLAT

ACREAGE OF NEW LOTS

3.000 ACE

ACREAGE

ACREAGE_OF REVISED LOTS

D ACE

OF OPEN SPACE D AC

ACREAGE

OF RECREATION AREA D ACt

ACREAGE

Mmimim

OF PUBLIC RIGHT—DF—-WAYS D ACZ

ACREAGE

Of PRIVATE LANES D.757 ACt

ACREAG!

OF WIDENING STRIPS D ACt

ACREAG

OF OUTLOTS D AC%

ACREAG

mim|m

OF REVERTIBLE PARCELS D AC%

ACREAGE OF AGRICULTURAL PARCELS

11.764 ACE

TOTAL _ACREAGE SHOWN ON THIS PLAT

15,521 AC+

APFO INFORMATION FOR THIS PLAT

APFO_EXEMPT LOTS ON_THIS PLAT | 1

DATE

COLLINSON, OLIFF & ASSOCIATES, INC.

DATE
MAR. 20

10

SCALE
1" = 100’

JOB NO.
1-7136

SH

DRAWN BY

Surveyors + Engineers
Land Planners

O R

410-535-3101

110 MAIN STREET
PRINCE FREDERICK, MARYLAND 20678

+ 301-855-1599 -

FAX 410-535-3103
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Chepapeake &|Atlantic Coastal Bays




